First Session, eSale, Commencing at 9.30 am

MILITARIA

Part

1 3
Australia, QMI (Queensland Mounted Infantry) unofficial
Boer War shoulder titles in brass (3); Australia Rising Sun
collar badge in gilt (KC), with pin-back; also a pair of
Victorian officer's Queen Victoria crown pips in brass. The
pips toned, otherwise very fine, the QMI titles very scarce.
(6)

$300

27{‘

Australia, 5th Light Horse A.LF, 1912-18, collar badge in

brass (36mm) (Cossum 174), by ]J.R.Gaunt, London, with

two lugs, these both bent over; Artificer qualification badge in

bronze, 1930-42, with three lugs on reverse. Very fine. (2)
$100

Australia, 7th Light Horse AIF, 1912-18, unofficial collar
badge/shoulder title in darkened brass (Cossum 176). Good

very fine.
$100

4::-
Australian Camel Corps, hat badge, unofficial A.LLF. 1912-
18, replica sand cast in brass (41mm) (Cossum RS37), with

two lugs, one of these resoldered. Fine.
$50

N
Australia, Rising Sun hat badges (3), all KC (one slide back,
one with two lugs, one missing lugs); Rising Sun collar badges
(3), all KC (one missing one lug); Rising Sun collar badge
(KC) fitted above Australia shoulder title, all in silvered;
Australia brass shoulder title; INF metal title in brass (missing
one lug). Fine - very fine. (9)

$100

6
Australia, 17th Light Horse Regiment (Prince of Wales Light
Horse) 1930-1942, hat badge (50mmx50mm), collar badges
(29mmx29mm) (2) in brass. Extremely fine. (3)

$300

7
Australia, 23rd Light Horse Regiment (Barossa Light Horse),
1930-42, collar badges in brass (30mm) (Cossum p11, b),
non-opposing pair. Good very fine. (2)

$50

8
Australia, 1st Infantry Battalion (The East Sydney Regiment),
1930-42, pair of collar badges in brass (30mm) (KC) (Cossum
p13, a); 41st Infantry Battalion (The Byron Regiment), 1930-
42, collar badge in brass (KC) (Cossum p24, d), Australian
Corps of Signals, 1930-42, collar badge in brass (31mm)
(KC) (Cossum p33, c). Very fine. (4)

$120



Australia, 30th Infantry Battalion (The NSW Scottish Rifles),
1930-42, collar badge in white metal (30mm) (Cossum p21,
b); Australian Instructional Corps, 1930-42, officer's collar
badge (KC), in gilt and enamel (29mm) (Cossum p33, a).
Good very fine. (2)

$100

10%
Australia, 36th Infantry Battalion (The St Georges English
Rifle Regt), 1930-42, collar badges (2), non-opposing, in
brass (30mm) (Cossum p23, b). Very fine. (2)

$120

11*
Australia, 55th Infantry Battalion, the N.S.W. Rifle
Regiment, 1930-42, hat badge (50mm) (Cossum p28, d).
Very fine and rare.

$250

12
Australia, Essendon Coburg Brunswick Rifles, 1939-42, hat
badges (3) and collar badges (3) in gilt and enamel, Stokes
& Sons. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$200

13 o

Australia, 2/12 Battalion, badge in gilt (42x19mm), by
A.J.Parkes.Aus.Made, features Rising Sun and QC at top
above a bar with unit name. Some gilt faded, otherwise

good very fine.
$50

14
Australia, hat badges in brass, 1960-85, for Royal Regiment of
Australian Artillery (Cossum 445), Royal Australian Infantry
Corps in brass (Cossum 449); Musician/Band Master trade
badge (KC), in white metal; Signaller qualification badges
in bronze (2); Army Marksman badge in bronze. Very fine
- good very fine. (6)

$70

15
Australia, Rising Sun, cadets hat badge, St Josephs College,

Gregory Terrace, Brisbane. Very fine.
$60

16
Australia, RAN Officer's beret badge (QC), in gilt and
enamel, with two clip-pins on reverse; postcards, one
featuring HMAS Sydney, three featuring SMS Emden and
one featuring Kapitan Muller, all appear to be reproductions,
two photos, one colour and one b&w of an unidentified
Australian sailor; copy of the letter sent by the Captain of
the Sydney to the Captain of the Emden on 9 November
1914. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$30

17
Australia, Royal Australian Navy, rank badges for Chief
Petty Officer (6), Petty Officer Marine Technician (3), MTP3
Marine Technical Propulsion 2 Star (3, two red on black
and one blue on white), Naval Airman Safety Equipment
(SE) Rate, Combat Systems Operator, Electronic Technician
- Communications, Stoker (3, one red and dark blue, two
blue and white), Boatswains Mate (category FC), Leading
Seaman (6, one red on dark blue and five blue on white),
Able Seaman, also an Able Seaman Australia shoulder slide
in embroidered yellow on black; an unidentified badge; also
Australia titles (5 blue on white), a Marksman badge in red
on black felt and a pair of Army Corporal's rank stripes
in gold bullion on black; small embroidered white ensign
Australian flag. A few with marks or damaged, otherwise
mostly fine - extremely fine. (37)

$160



18
Australia, RAAF, Pathfinder embroidered badge for dress
uniform (1) and embroidered for khaki uniform (6); Warrant
Officer embroidered sleeve badge; Leading Aircraftman
(LAC) embroidered badge for khaki uniform (3); Rank
badges for blue uniform, includes Sergeant (2 different, one
with some loss of material), and Corporal for blue uniform
(1), and LAC for blue uniform (2); Shoulder boards (2) with
metal crown and eagle for dress uniform; Shoulder boards (2)
with metal crown and eagle for khaki uniform; embroidered
overseas service chevron with six red chevrons. Mostly fine
- very fine. (22)

$60

19
Australia, RAAF badges, all KC (5), in darkened bronze
(1), bronze (3) and brass (1); Pathfinder badge in bronze,
with backing plate including KC; Air Gunner qualification
badge in brass; Chief Technician qualification badge in brass,
with backing plate; Leading Aircraftman (LAC) propeller
qualification badges (3), two with backing plates; Air Gunner
half wing embroidered badge; also two spare circular backing
plates (both with oxidation). Fine - very fine. (14)

$150

20
Australia, RAAF, ATC (Air Training Corps) slip on shoulder
titles, winter issue, c1940-50s (2); RAAF/RAF small bronze
button (KC); Warrant Officer crown in gilt (KC), missing lug;
lead model of a WWII bomber, appears to be a Lancaster,
severely damaged and bits missing (said to have been
brought home from WWII so probably trench art); badge
featuring crossed British and French flags in gilt and enamel,
missing suspension pin and some damage to enamel; also
an embroidered patch, possibly The Society of the Crossed
Keys. Poor - extremely fine. (7)

$30

21
Australia, Rank badges, a small collection of Warrant Officer's
(12, all QC) and officer's pips (8), mostly embroidered but
three in dress bullion; also various service riband bars (6,
single, pair, trio [4], and unit citation bars (10). A few fine
but mostly good very fine - uncirculated. (36)

$70

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

Part

22%
Australia, Australia metal title bars in oxidised bronze (8);
WWII Returned from Active Service badge, by Amor, Sydney,
reverse numbered A142183; Sergeant's stripes (2 different
types, both blue on khaki); colour patches for 2/3 Australian
Pioneer Battalion, two different types, T shaped (5, never
issued), triangular (2); Africa Star pin-back riband with metal
8 affixed to riband; cardboard cylinder containing pencil
refills. Mostly very fine. (20)

$150

23
Australia, Volunteer Air Observers Corps, Chief Observer
badge, by Stokes, numbered on reverse 541; another
Observer badge, by Stokes, numbered on reverse 12109.
The first scarce but with enamel chips and oxidation on the
reverse and missing pin-back, otherwise fine, the second
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$70

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

24%
New Zealand, cap badge, Maori Battalion in brass (KC)
(0.4/284). Very fine.

$80

25
New Zealand, cap badges, Army Service Corps in brass
(KC) (0.8/26); Dental Corps in brass (KC) (0.8/110);
collar badges, New Zealand Rifle Brigade badge in bronze
(0.4/236); 2nd (South Canterbury) Regiment in brass and
white metal (0.6/12); 3rd (Auckland) Regiment in brass
(0.6/22); 7th (Wellington West Coast Rifles) Regiment in
brass (O.6/74); 13th (North Canterbury and Westland)
Regiment in bi-metal (0.6/134); 15th (Northland) Regiment
in brass (KC) (0.6/146); 16th (Waikato) Regiment in
brass (0.6/156); Qualification badge for Interpreter in gilt
bronze (0.10/81); NZR (NZ Rifles) shoulder title in brass
(0.12/102). A few with some oxidation marks, otherwise
mostly very fine. (11)

$200



26%

New Zealand, cap badge, 11th (North Auckland) Mounted
Rifles in bronze and white metal (O.5/75). Some oxidation
on reverse, otherwise very fine.

$80

27

New Zealand, cap badges, 1st (Canterbury) Regiment (KC) in
brass (0.6/2); 12th (Nelson) Regiment in bronze (O.6/114);
New Zealand Medical Corps (KC) in brass (0.8/213); NZ
Machine Gun Corps (KC) in brass (O.8/198). All badges with
traces of oxidation, the third badge has some oxidation on

front and back, otherwise very fine. (4)
$70

28
New Zealand, cap badges, 6th (Hauraki) Regiment in brass
(0.6/61); 14th (South Otago) Regiment in brass (0.6/137);
16th (Waikato) Regiment (KC) in brass (0.6/152); 17th
(Ruahine) Regiment in brass (0.6/160). Some oxidation on
reverse of last badge, otherwise very fine. (4)

$100

29
New Zealand, cap badges, 8th (Southland Rifles) Regiment in
bronze (0.6/81); 9th (Wellington East Coast Rifles) Regiment
in brass (0.6/93); 10th (North Otago Rifles) Regiment in
brass (0.6/101); 11th (Taranaki Rifles) Regiment in brass
(0.6/105). Very fine. (4)

$100

30*
Boer War, Damant's Horse slouch hat badge. Good - very

fine.
$200

31
Boer War, Imperial Yeomanry slouch hat rosette badge.

Very fine.
$270

32
British Commonwealth, rank and qualification badges,
includes RAF Warrant Officer's hat badge (KC) in gilt brass;
Warrant Officer crowns (6, all KC, one brass, one bronze,
four darkened bronze); Marksman badge in bronze; Signaller
badge in bronze; Air Cadet Wing musician badge in bronze;
US Army Air Force winged propeller lapel badge and a
crossed swords lapel badge; also R and 5 and 0 each in metal
with two lugs on back. Fine - very fine. (15)

$50

33
Great Britain, The Liverpool Regiment, helmet plate, c1880,
in brass and white metal (119x106mm). Back fittings with

damage, otherwise good very fine.
$100

34
Great Britain, WWI, The Royal Sussex Regiment, Officers
cap badges (2) in silver and enamel, collar badges (2) as
sweetheart badges, one in 9ct gold and enamel, the other
in silver and enamel, both with pin-back brooch fitting.
Extremely fine. (4)

$200

35
Great Britain, General Service Corps hat badge (KC) in
brass; also collar badge (KC) in oxidised bronze; and
another fitted to a leather wrist band; The King's Own
Royal Regiment hat badge in bi-metal (slide back missing
bottom half); Coldstream Guards hat badge in brass; Notts
& Derby Regiment hat badge in bi-metal (missing crown
and also slide back fitting); Surrey Yeomanry (Queen Mary's
Regiment) hat badge (KC) in brass; RGA metal title; artillery
collar badges (2 different); other damaged badges (2). Good
- very fine. (12)

$70

36
Great Britain, Argyle and Sutherland Highlanders hat badge
in white metal (missing one lug); The Gordon Highlanders hat
badge in white metal; The Black Watch (Royal Highlanders)
hat badge (KC) in white metal; Highland Light Infantry hat
badge (KC) in white metal; The Royal Scots hat badge in
bi-metal. Very fine. (5)

$60

37
Seventeenth Lancers, helmet plate in brass, with two screw

fittings on reverse. Very fine.
$100

38
Royal Lancers, helmet plate in brass, with two pins on
reverse. Very fine.

$100

39
Great Britain, Duke of Cornwall's Light Infantry, hat badge
in white metal, slide back; 10th (Scottish) Battalion, King's
Liverpool Regiment, cap badge in white metal, lug back (one
lug missing). Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$50



40
World badges, including Australian Commonwealth Military
Forces, Rising Sun; Canada, shoulder titles (2); Great Britain,
RFA, RFC; New Zealand, 6th Manawatu Mounted Rifles;
RFC enamelled wings (chipped); Royal Navy brooch in silver
and enamel; USA, Marine Corps, trade badges (2); together
with assorted buttons (4). One Canada badge with verdigris,
otherwise fine - very fine. (15)

$120

41
Germany, WWII, a large selection of badges, most appear
to be reproductions. One toned extremely fine but mostly

uncirculated. (16)
$120

42%
Water flask, made of timber with timber and metal stopper,
on the top edge is impressed 'QDF' (Queensland Defence
Force) and '1883', with white leather shoulder strapping
attached. Fine.

$100

43
Mounted Infantry bandolier, 1901 period, in leather for 50
rounds of .303 bullets. Leather pouches need cleaning of

oxidation, otherwise fine and scarce.
$100

44
Compass, marked Barker's/ Patent Pat.No.29677/ 1910,
engraved around edge '"H.M.Grimwade', in leather case with

strap. Wear consistent with use, good.
$150

45
World War I and II, military kit bag locks, a pair of brass D
shaped locking devices, one with a small padlock attached
but no key. Fine. (2)

$50

46

Australia, WWII, RAAF Mk1 Aerial Dead Reckoning
Computer, made by W&G, Melbourne, Australia, comprises
a metal rotating calculating unit with plastic insert for
calculation, with original leather case marked at the bottom
in white paint, '942'. The plastic insert damaged and the
leather case missing stitching at one side and across the

bottom, otherwise good fine.
$40

47
WWII, military chain-link, folding hand saw, with removable,
fitted timber handles and tools, all in leather carry pouch to
fit on belt, on one of the belt fittings is impressed, 'P.1./1943"
and below this is the Defence upright broad arrow besides
number 33. Leather case stiff, saw oiled and appears to be
unused, very good - good very fine.

$40

48

World War II, small brass signal torch, with lift-lid container,

the lid fitting section stamped with upright arrow over 113;

another plain brass lift-lid container. Fine - very fine. (2)
$50

49
Australia, WWII, Ear Drum Protectors (Aust.) MK.1,
Medium, in tin, marked Ident. No. L23/5155, contents
appear to be intact; Emergency Ration tin, Made in Australia,
with Defence broad arrow, tin empty; Australian Red Cross
Society tin of Talcum Powder appears to be nearly full;
fitted knife, fork and spoon set from a soldier's kit; spoon
by Allbrite Stainless Steel, with Rising Sun badge impressed
onto the end of the handle. Good - fine. (7)

$50

50
WWIIL, military canvas bucket sacks with heavy rope handles,
one side of each sack has the printed details, 'G.P & Co/D
upright arrow D/1943". Fine. (2)

$40

51
Bren Gun carry bag, in webbed khaki, with several lidded
compartments for accessories and parts, under top lid is
stamped with faded details including year of issue as 1943.
Very fine.

$50

52
Australia, Air Raid Precautions bell, painted sticker on
timber handle is illegible, on top of handle is affixed an
Australian 1944 penny, on one side of the base of the bell is
the inscribed initials, 'A. R. P.". Fine.

$60

53
Australia, shoulder purse, in brown leather with chain and
leather shoulder strap, with clip down flap, inside marked,
'Geo. Pizzey & Son Ltd/[detail unclear] 1955/D upright
arrow D', a badge has been removed from the flap leaving
four holes. Very fine.

$30

George Pizzey & Sons Ltd were tanners and leather merchants in Fitzroy,
Victoria.

54
World War II, Japanese water bottle, with leather strapping.
The cork deteriorated, otherwise fine.

$50



55%
Military observation scope, angled at one end, side marked
with King's crown above A M/REF. No 6B/110/No 136/38.
Fine.

$100

56

Alarm clock, by Schatz, in leather covered brass case, on the
lid is affixed a metal tag inscribed, "W.J.M.', and on the back
of the clock is inscribed, "W.].Maybury/RAN. 62660', stored
in deteriorated leather case with strap fitting on reverse. The
clock does not appear to be working, the case with oxidation

and the back leather cover is loose, otherwise fine.
$50

R62669 William John Maybury, builders labourer, born 13Nov1946 at
Murwillumbah, NSW; Enl.22Nov1963 at Brisbane, Qld; served as radio
operator in Vietnam 25Apr to 06May1966 on HMAS Melbourne, 25May
to 09Jun1966 on HMAS Melbourne and 16Mar to 090ct1970 on HMAS
Hobart.

57

Canada, WWI, military brass extending telescope in leather
holder with shoulder strap and attached to the strap is a small
leather holder containing a small brass scope, this damaged,
the holder stamped, 'DOD', the extending telescope
stamped, "TEL : SIG : Mk IV** ALSO G.S./"CONSOL"/
TORONTO/1917/No 203/broadarrow'. All the leather aged,
otherwise very good.

$70

58

Canada, vintage bugle in copper and brass with badge of
Ontario Regiment soldered to the top of the horn section,
the original mouthpiece replaced with a silver plated brass
type marked, 'Yamaha Japan 11'. A few dents as usual,
otherwise fine.

$50

59%

Great Britain, Range Finder No.12 MkVII, Type ET.37,
Base 80cms, No. (impressed) 791 and also impressed with
Defence upright arrow, complete with folding handles and
also with folding metal tripod marked, 'Stand No 1 & 2 Infty.
R.E/Mark II/Houghton Butcher Mfg. Co Ltd/1916/10291
and upright Defence arrow'. The rubber at each end is
deteriorated with age and there are a few small spots of

oxidation, otherwise very fine.
$250

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer
to make own arrangements.

60
Army Swagger Sticks, two different types but both made
of timber, one blackened, and approximately the same
length (approx 48-50cm), both have a small ball tip at the
end, one has carved decoration at the handle end which
includes a rising sun above a shield, the other features a
circular pattern and a tiered thickness, this one appears
to have something missing from the end, possibly a small
metal badge or decoration. Both with cracks at handle end,
otherwise fine. (2)

$50

61
Binoculars, small pair of opera style binoculars marked by
maker, 'Lossl & Cie/In Wien', in small leather purse-like
holder and this fits into a small khaki bag with flap and
khaki cloth shoulder strap, the flap has two closing clips
but both loose and one missing a stud, the inside of the flap
has the penned name, 'TAIT'. The binoculars very fine, the
leather purse poor and the shoulder bag very fine except for
missing bits. (lot)

$40

62
World War II, RAF cockpit lamp Mk II, Bakelite body with
red filter, this with small crack. Good fine.

$50

63
Georgian razor blade, bone handled, "William Tomlins 5th
Company 1st B(attlio)n Gr(enadier) G(uards) June 28 1832",
on back Dios(God). Fine.

$100

64

Germany, WWII, Austrian made razor sharpening tool by
Siemens, in hinged-lid bakelite case (approx 60x35x28mm),
together with instruction sheet written in German. Very

fine.
$20

To operate the blade was placed in the device, then the box was closed and
the cord was pulled backward and forward to sharpen the blade.

65

USA, WWII, Army leather holster for Colt M1911 pistol,
the back with belt hooks as well as slits for a belt, US
impressed in relief on the flap; also an unidentified truncheon
in blackened timber (approx 41cm long). Small split on the
closing hole for the holster flap, otherwise very good; the

truncheon fine. (2)
$30

66

USA, Military medium 65 MSA 2E8 black rubber gas mask,
numbered 2034-63-2054, and on the adjustable head strap
C8RI DA-18 035-AMC-455 (A) ECP. Needs cleaning,

otherwise fine.
$40

67
USA, American light tank telescope D25840. Metal heavily
oxidised, otherwise good.

$50

A M70D telescope fitted for use with the M6 37mm gun on the M5 Stuart
tank and the M8 Greyhound armoured car.



68

Binoculars, by Bausch & Lamb, USA, cased, engraved on
eye plates K.Hakim and the names of the ships he served
on, mostly Indian Navy. Missing one eye piece cap, damage
to case lid, otherwise general wear consistent with age and
storage.

$150

With listing of ship names.

69

Branding Iron, for branding 7, head of iron impressed,

"??2n0ld/1916/Birmm’', with loop at end of stem. Good fine.
$40

Vendor's note indicates that it was used for 7th Light Horse.

70
Army whistle, by ].Hudson & Co, Birmingham, dated 1940,
with upright arrow mark on one side, with ring attached.

Nearly very fine.
$40

71
Army trench whistle, in oxidised bronze, with ring at top.
Good fine.

$40

72
World War II, brass military whistle in slide-in brass holder
with chain attached at each end, by Gilbert; cigarette lighter
in white metal tube, on the top of one end is the trade mark
of Handley, the top end of the tube is split; another unmarked
cigarette lighter in brass and nickel, with black covering but
much of this is coming away; brass cylinder with screw top,
the base marked with arrow above SK with a crown below
and under this what looks like E3 over B; New Zealand
Forces button attached to a long hat pin; also Australian
Military Forces buttons (small [6], medium [3]). The buttons
poor - fine, the rest very good - very fine. (14)

$50

73
POW Cowra cigarette lighter, handcrafted rectangular
shaped cigarette lighter in white metal, with hand engraved
decoration on all sides except top and bottom, on the screw
disc at the base is inscribed, 'Made/By POWs/12 B Camp/
Cowra'. Very fine and rare.

$250

74
Cigarette lighters, "Pacific" brand by Dragon Mfg. Co., black
casing and on one side is an enamelled metal unit badge,
includes Royal Australian Regiment III, Royal Australian
Artillery, Royal Australian Army Ordnance Corps, Royal
Army Pay Corps, Army Air Corps, and two unidentified
badges. Very fine. (7)

$60

75%

Buchanans Whiskey glazed earthenware decanter, WWI
period in shape of a military shell, in navy blue and pale
blue (approx 22cm high), base marked, 'James Green &
Nephew/Queen Victoria St London/Patent No.12748/8.
Septr 1916.' (the retailers) and by the maker, 'Copeland
Spode', with moulds on both sides, on one side it depicts a
ship with the name 'Sydney' below and on the opposite side
it depicts a soldier wearing a slouch hat standing to attention
with a WWI vintage aeroplane overhead. Missing dome top
lid, otherwise extremely fine.

$250

This decanter was sold to raise funds for the war effort.

76
Presentation goblet, in EPNS, made in Australia, one side
inscribed, 'Stoker. S.P.Barden./H.M.A.S."Brisbane"/Sydney.".
Heavily toned, otherwise very fine.

$150

Sydney Philip Barden, born 21Jun1902 at Hobart, Tas; Enl.05Nov1921 at
Melbourne, Vic (Service No 13325); served on various postings including
as Stoker on HMAS Brisbane from 1923 to 1924; Served in WWII;
Disch.11Dec1945 ex HMAS Cerberus as Leading Stoker.

With research.



77
Australia, pewter beer tankard, base stamped, "Kirra"
Pewter, by Pewter Products P/L, Melbourne, Australia,
one side inscribed, 'Presented to/Lt. Col. C.H.A.East MBE/
Second Commanding Officer/by the/Officers 4 RAR/8th Jan.
68'. Needs cleaning, a few bumps, otherwise very fine.

$50

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

17512 Colin (Hubert) Alan East, RA Infy, born 16Jun1921 at Waverley,
Sydney, NSW; WWII Service: 17512 (420121, QX4535); Enl.08Nov1938
at Brisbane, Qld; served in Middle East and Borneo; Vietnam War Service:
Official Duty (from Army HQs, Canberra) 08Jun-11Jul1965 and 25Jun-
30Jun1966; Disch.29Feb1976; joins Department of Foreign Affairs; transfers
to Department of Veterans' Affairs in 1982; retires in 1986 and serves as
Life Governor of the Royal Australian Regiment Foundation, President of
the Australia-Papua New Guinea Friendship Association, President of the
Royal United Services Institution of NSW and Vice-President of the Royal
Commonwealth Society; Died at his home 07Dec1999.

In 1964 Lt-Col East was the first Australian and the first foreign student
to attend the Indonesian Army's Command and Staff College (Seskoad) in
Bandung. He joined the Army in 1938 as a Private and served in World War II
and was severely wounded at the Battle of Tobruk. The balance of his WWII
service was in Darwin and as company commander in the 2/9th Infantry
Battalion in the 1 July landing at Balikpapan. He also served with BCOF
(awarded MBE) and in the Korean War. He completed the Australian Staff
College in 1955 and 1957 and also attended the University of Melbourne
where he studied the Indonesian language and culture. He was posted to
the 28th Commonwealth Infantry Brigade in British-Malaya from the end
of 1957 (awarded MID). On 11 November 1966 he became Commanding
Officer 4RAR at Terendak Garrison, Malacca, Malaya and the unit was part
of the British Commonwealth Far East Strategic Reserve. In 1968 he was
promoted to Colonel and appointed as Commanding Officer of 1st Recruit
Training Battalion. It appears that the above tankard was presented to him
when he was leaving 4RAR to take command of the Training Battalion.
Lt-Col East's contribution to Australia-Indonesia relations is recognised to
this day by the annual Colin East Award Study Visit which recognises the
importance of people to people links between the Australian Defence Force
and the Indonesian National Armed Forces.

78
Australia, Vietnam Veterans Parade, Sydney 1987,
commemorative ceramic beer steins by Cygnet Art
Productions, on the side of each is an image of the plaque that
commemorated the welcome home parade for all Vietnam
Veterans 25 years after the war finished as well as the text,
'Australian Vietnam Forces/Vietnam Veterans Parade/Sydney
1987'. One stein with a chip at the top edge and the other
with a chip at the base, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$30

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

79

Great Britain, pewter beer tankard with badge (QC) of
the Grenadier Guards fitted to one side, base stamped,
'Buckingham Pewter/Made In England'. Needs cleaning and

with some surface marks, otherwise very fine.
$30

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

80

1st Bn Welsh Guards, vintage military drum shaped ice
bucket (approx 16.8cm high, 16cm diameter), with plastic
lid marked on the underside, 'Regimental Replicas England',
with rope ties around the sides. Extremely fine.

$30

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

81
RAFCYC (Royal Air Force Changi Yacht Club), beer
tankard in pewter, marked on base, '"Malayan/C.K.T./Pewter",
decorated with plain and patterned panels, in the central
plain panel is inscribed, 'R.A.E.C.Y.C./2nd"; another beer
tankard in pewter, with clear glass bottom, marked on
outer base, '"Mui/Soon' on one side and on opposite side,
'Swa/Tow' (Swatow is local dialect for Shantou, a coastal
city and Special Economic Zone in Guangdong Province in
China), the body of the tankard is engraved with a large
Chinese dragon and at the base is inscribed, 'R.A.E.C.Y.C.
New Year 1949'. The last tankard with some dents, otherwise
very fine. (2)

$40

In the 1930s the Changi Garrison Yacht Club was established in Singapore
by mainly British military personnel. After World War II it was revived
and renamed RAF Changi Yacht Club. After the British withdrew from
Singapore in 1971 it was renamed NSPB (National Sports Promotion Board)
Changi Sailing Club and then in 1973 it became SSC (Singapore Sports
Council) Changi Sailing Club and finally in 1988 was renamed Changi
Sailing Club.

Vendor advised that tankards were issued to ex POW Bill Nix, Royal
Engineers.

82

Framed displays, Zulu War, rifle bullets around a Zulu shield,
all mock and not to scale; Commissions, for Herbert Brown,
one to second lieutenant (1914) the other to captain (1920);
certificate of service for Boer War for a corporal in NSW

Lancer regiment. Very fine. (4)
$100

83 3
World War I, map of Australia, handcrafted in aluminium,
engraved 57171 C.Baxter/ALH/Adelaide/SA/CE. Very

good.
$100

Pte Cyril Baxter, time keeper, age 22, born Ballarat, Enl. with 3rd Reinfts 'S'
Egypt, 08Mar1918 in Adelaide; Emb. 10Jun1918 Sydney, RTA 10Jul919.



84
WWI, Princess Mary Christmas 1914 Gift Tin, in brass; also
small Rising Sun mother-of-pearl sweetheart brooch (KC),

with pin-back. Fine; extremely fine. (2)
$70

85

HMS Anzac, wall plaque handcrafted and painted in plaster
(14x18.5cm), the back epoxy filled, fitted onto a timber wall
hanging shield (18x22.5cm), the plaque is held onto the
shield fitted between two small nails but one nail missing.
Most painted areas stained or lacquering discoloured and

needs rejuvenation, otherwise fine.
$30

A trawler was hired by the Admiralty in 1916 to act as an auxiliary
minesweeper and was renamed HMS Anzacin 1917. In 1919 the Royal Navy
gifted five S Class destroyers to the Royal Australian Navy. One of these,
HMS Anzac, was a Parker-class flotilla leader which became HMAS Anzac.
It is not known which of the two ships this plaque relates to.

86*
H.M.A.S Sydney, large bronze plaque (29.5x21.1cm),
designed by C.H.Eccles and cast by Amors, featuring the
Sydney riding to the left through rough seas and below in
the border, 'H.M.A.S Sydney'. Good very fine.

$600

Charles Eccles was a designer and engraver for the medallist, Amor. One of
his works was the reverse of the medal for the Sesquicentenary of Australia
in 1938 and another was the Victorian Association War Medallion ¢1940.

A similar plaque sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 118 (lot 4684) in 2018
for $800.

87

Vietnam Veterans Parade, Sydney 1987 plaque in timber
and enamelled brass plate, across the top is a small separate
brass strip marked, 'Presented To V.EW. (Veterans of Foreign
Wars)/Cpl. Len Conway Alpha Pl 5th Coy R.A.A.T.S.". Very

fine.
$50

88
Great Britain, World War 1, cast bronze plaque, 1916, in
circular wooden frame (245mm) (weight 1.260kg), HMS
Lion, obverse, standing lion in high relief, rising sun behind,
'Heligoland/1914/Doggerbank/1915/Jutland 1916' in six
lines to left; together with wooden box (200x140x110mm)
with brass plaque on lid inscribed 'Relic from Bridge of
H.M.S. Lion/Admiral Beatty's Flag Ship/During the Great
War/1914-18'. First item with spots of verdigris, second item
the base of the box has come away and the fabric inside is
badly torn, fair - very fine. (2)

$260

Weight for shipping 2.1kgs.

89
Royal Engineers, bronze plaque (GVIR) (193x242mm)
(weight 1.635kg). Very fine.

$140

90
Aircraft wall plaques, in coloured plastic and metal on black
background with name in metal below each aircraft, includes
(approx 33x16cm) (6) Lancaster B11, Hurricane 11, Spitfire
MK IX, and German Focke Wulf TA 152V20, Heinkel
HE 111 H-1, Junkers JU87D-3, (approx 29x13.5cm) (4)
1917 Sopwith Camel, 1917 Avro 504K, and German 1917
Albatros D-V, 1918 Fokker D-VII. All with stickers on back
where they have been wall hung, black background needs
cleaning, otherwise good very fine. (10)

$100

91
World, includes Australian wall plaques (2) in timber, one
with the badge of Royal Australian Air Force with QC all
in pewter, the other features the Australian Defence Force
Ensign and below this is a scroll with the title, 'Commander
Australian Force Vietnam', all attachments in pewter; The
United States In Action, an illustrated and coloured crockery
plate featuring Franklin Delano Roosevelt amid military
scenes, First Edition 1942 by Vernon Kilns, on the back it
states, 'December 8, 1941, 12:30 P.M., at joint session of
Congress, which was the first war address after the attack
on Pearl Harbor.". The timber plaques need cleaning, a small
chip on the reverse edge of the plate, otherwise good very
fine. (3)

$60

92
Vintage King C. Gillette shaving case, in silvered brass,
with lid lining but no base lining, scratched on lid is,
'H.N.Craig/6/9/1915", and scratched on the base is, 'Corp
H.N.Craig' at the top and at the bottom, '136 Cowles Rd,
Mosman', inside the case is a King's silver war badge, with
pin-back suspension, numbered A58632, at the back of
the badge is a small photo of the head of a soldier wearing
a slouch hat (presumably H.N.Craig), also in the case is a
Nearest Female Relative's badge (AIF) WWI, by Stokes &
Sons, Melb, pin-back, badge number 186611, with one bar
numbered 47536. The case worn, otherwise fine, the badges
good very fine. (3)

$150

3658 Hugh Normanby Craig, commercial traveller, age 24, born at Waverley,
Sydney, NSW; Enl.06Sep1915 in 8Rfts 17Bn at RAS, Sydney, NSWj to
L/Sgt 07Sep1915; Emb.20Dec1915; to France 21Mar1916; TOS 17Bn
03May1916; WIA France 26Jul1916 shell shock; to hospital 27Jul1916; wife
advised of his condition in a letter to her home at 136 Cowles Rd, Mosman;
RTA 22Feb1917 with nervous debility and shell shock; Disch.25May1917
Medically Unfit.

93
Air Combat Collection, a model aircraft collection (1:100
scale), each fighting aircraft on a plastic stand with
identification name at base, a collection of 32 models. Some
parts, mainly armaments, have come loose and need to be
reattached, and some stands need to be refitted, otherwise
extremely fine. (32)

$140



94

Medal cases, for orders and medals, includes C.M.G., O.B.E.
(Mil), M.B.E. (Mily), another with GVR, box for 1953
Coronation Medal, The Royal Humane Society, Liverpool
Shipwreck And Humane Society, also Royal Shipwreck
Relief & Humane Society of N.S.W., and a delivery box
from Central Army Records addressed to Mr W.J.Clarke;
also a card for The Royal Humane Society of Australasia
describing the ribbon for wear (ribbon missing); USA, study
cards 1-48 for Armored Vehicle Recognition, dated February
1977. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (7 cases + 2 boxes + 2
other items)

$80
95

Medal cases, various sizes (13), all unmarked on outside
except one that has an unrecognised crest, also cases
for medallions (3) including an Anzac Commemorative
Medallion, a small jewellery box and a Henri Wintermans
Scooters tin for 10 cigars. Mostly very good - very fine. (13
+(5))

$100

96

Royal Australian Navy, Chief Petty Officer's white peaked
hat with black patent leather visor, with black headband
and metal and bullion embroidered badge (QC), inside
with maker's label, '"Herman and Josper, Sydney, Australia,
1996'; female officer's white hat with black base, with black
headband and metal; bullion embroidered Commissioned
Officer badge (QC), with black silk lining. The white of both
hats needs cleaning, otherwise very fine. (2)

$50

97
Australia, Navy dress uniform in dark blue wool with gold
braid on each sleeve to show the rank of Lieutenant, with
eight gilt Navy buttons (QC), and on each shoulder is a gold
embroidered 'Australia’ patch, on the left breast are ribands
for Vietnam Medal 1964-73, Defence Force Service Medal
and South Vietnam Campaign Medal 1964-72, together with
a pair of trousers, a brass buckled trouser belt and a black
necktie, the label inside the jacket reads, 'Batty & McGrath/
Tailored/Sydney/Australia', also in the breast pocket is a
spare button and spare joined riband for the first and last
riband. Good very fine. (jacket, trousers, belt & tie)

$70

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

10

98
Australia, Army wool and polyester jacket with gilt buttons
featuring QC over crossed swords and kangaroo, the gilt
titles on the shoulder boards are RQR (Royal Queensland
Regiment), with embroidered gilt Corporal's stripes
and Royal Queensland Regiment gilt and enamel collar
badges, also on the jacket is an Army Individual Readiness
Notification badge in cupronickel and an Infantry Combat
Badge in oxidised bronze, also a riband for Australian Active
Service Medal 1975- and United Nations Assistance Mission
in East Timor (UNAMET), as well as a blue aiguillette as
worn by Special Air Service, label inside jacket in part reads,
'A G C F/Vic 1984/upright broadarrow/Size.97.51/8405
56 019 8489/Macquarie 83/Batch N'; also a khaki short
sleeved shirt with Corporal's stripes on the arms and an
embroidered The Australian Army patch on one shoulder,
the label inside the shirt reads in part,' ADI/1992/upright
broadarrow/Size.40/8405-66-133-5955"; ceremonial belt
in black webbing with brass keepers as worn by WO2 and
below; slouch hat by Akubra with Rising Sun gilt hat badge
(QC) at side, at the front is a Royal Queensland Regiment
hat badge in gilt and enamel and on the puggaree is the
colour patch for 9th Battalion (Royal Queensland Regiment).
The hat with some moth infestation, otherwise fine - nearly
extremely fine. (lot)

$100

99

Australia, Army Infantry officer's uniform peaked cap, with
chin strap attached to gilt side buttons and with internal
lining, on the underside of the cap is the maker's label,
M.Reiner & Co Pty Ltd, with Defence upright broad arrow
and Victoria, Australia, at the front of the cap is the anodised
and enamel badge of The Royal Queensland Regiment (QC)
1960-85 (Cossum 431). With a few moth holes on the top,
otherwise very fine.

$30

100
Australia, Army officer's peaked cap, navy blue felt with
red band and thin red border at top, black leather visor,
no badge but black leather chin strap buttons in gilt for
Australian Military Forces (KC), inside marked for maker,
'J.Compton Sons & Webb Ltd, London. Visor with some
spotting, otherwise very fine.

$40

101
Australia, Army officer's peaked hat in dark blue with red
headband and red border at top edge, black patent leather
visor and chinstrap attached by gilt Australian Military
Forces buttons (KC), maker's name on inside, '].Compton
Sons & Webb Ltd, London'. With a few moth holes,
otherwise fine.

$30

102
Australia, Army Patrol Blues peak cap with The Australian
Army Rising Sun badge (QC) in gilt at front and Australian
Military Forces anodised silver securing buttons on neck
strap, also Army standard peak cap with Australian Military
Forces anodised silver securing buttons on neck strap,
both caps are size 56 and made by Chorleys, Canberra.
Uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.



103
Australia, Army peaked cap with brown leather chinstrap
attached to Australian Military Forces buttons, with large
gilt crown badge at front (QC), inside with brown leather
headband and plastic over silk liner marked, 'Dept. Of
Supply/C.G.C.E/Size 7 '; also navy blue beret with anodised
Royal Regiment of Australian Artillery hat badge with
revolving cannon wheel (QC) (Cossum 445), label inside
beret reads, 'Hills Hats Ltd/New Zealand 1993/N.S.N. 8405-
66-136-2951/Size: Medium/Name: (printed [Hanlon] with
upright broadarrow/Army No. [blank]'. Both with some
pest infestation, the first with several small holes, otherwise
very fine. (2)

$30

104

Australia, Army slouch hat with puggaree, and with chin
strap, attached at the front is the Norforce hat badge and
at the side affixed to the puggaree is the colour patch for
Northern Territory Observer Unit; also officer's peaked cap,
with chin strap but button for strap missing at one side, no
hat badge, inside with label of Christie's, Sydney and also
100% Wool Made in Hong Kong. Both hats with some loss
of material due to pest infestation, otherwise fine. (2)

$50

105

Australia, RAAF mid-blue peaked cap with Warrant Officer's
gilt and embroidered bullion badge (QC), with off-white
headband, chinstrap under headband and with small RAAF
gilt chinstrap buttons, maker's name on underside of cap,
'Australian Government Clothing Factory', also printed
in red ink on the underside, 'A129489/T G'. Headband
discoloured and with a few stains, hat needs cleaning,

otherwise very fine.
$40

106*
Royal Regiment Of Australian Artillery, belt buckle in brass.
Fine.

$80

107

Royal Australian Air Force, female's mid-blue hat with black
headband and voided gilt other rank's hat badge (QC), blue
silk lining, maker's label inside for 'Emerco, Vic/1989" and

name printed only as 'Sue'. Good very fine.
$30
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108
Australian/British Airforce, RAAF brown leather flying
helmet as used by trainee pilots, with brass zippered leather
holders for headphone cups at either side, thin adjustable
strap and buckle across the forehead and three adjusting
straps at the rear, the label inside reads, 'V498/Made In/
Australia/1942/Size'; RAF flying goggles with split-angled
laminated glass lenses, some of the laminating is coming
loose, all parts original, with leather surround, with backing
padded leather and chamois cushions, this is partially loose
at one side, stamped into the metal between the frame hinge
is a King's crown above AM (Air Ministry) and below this
is 220/825 over 2022, the webbing strap is stamped on
the reverse at one side, 'British 498" and on the other side,
'(illegible) Patent 92825". Both items need cleaning, on the
first item one of the zippers is loose at the top and some loss
of colour in some parts, otherwise good - fine. (2)

$200

109
Great Britain, Naval uniform jacket, vest and leather Officer
accoutrement belt attributed to Lieutenant-Commander
Robert Michael Allan, Royal Navy. Very fine. (3)

$400

Lieutenant-Commander Allan served two years on exchange with the Royal
Australian Navy 1960 to 1962.

Together with an extensive amount of correspondence and photographs,
both personal and Naval, documents including service details, ships menus,
postcards, newspaper clippings, uniform buttons and shoulder titles, vest
buttons, star identifier chart, handwritten journal for the use of Midshipmen
1951-1952, booklets and manuals, Mess Rules, binoculars in Barr & Stroud
case with strap, engraved 'R M Allen Presented by Navy League 1949'.

Housed in a large box (48.5 x 38.5 x 26.5cms) with total weight for
shipping 10kg.

110
Helmets, British WWII period helmet with liner, this marked,
'Vero's Detachable/& Self-Conforming Head Band/Royal
Letters Patent/No.228467' on one side and on the opposite
side, 'R.Z.Bloomfield Ltd/London'; what appears to be a
Swedish M26 WWII combat helmet, missing lining, neck
band and fittings. With oxidation, the second heavily,
otherwise poor - fine. (2)

$50

111
British MKIII 'Turtle' helmet, black colour and with lining;
unidentified military helmet, with lining. The last helmet
with oxidation marks over much of the surface, otherwise
very good - very fine. (2)

$80

112

Great Britain, Combat Vehicle Crewman's Helmet, by
National Plastics, tan coloured, sticker inside with broad
arrow states, 'Size: Large (in pencil 207128)/Nato Stock No.
8415-99-652-3860/Contract No. FVE 118/453' and below
the broad arrow is pencilled, 'Sig', with liner and strapping.
Much loss of paint on the outside of the helmet and the

leather lining damaged and deteriorated, otherwise good.
$20



113
British Commonwealth, uniform items includes officer's pips
in brass and enamel (4), in bronze (2), in oxidised bronze
(19); buttons, Australian Military Forces, all KC, large (9),
medium (9), semi-small (13), small (7); buttons, RAAF,
all KC, large brass (3), medium brass (3), small brass (5),
large black (10), medium black (12), semi-small black (7);
Australian Commonwealth GVR, small brass (1); other
buttons for Royal Australian Navy (1), Canada, Great
Britain, New Zealand and a few other items, stored in a
floral decorated Hoadley's chocolate tin. Mostly fine - very
fine. (approx 115)

$100

114

British India, .LE.M.E. (Indian Electrical & Mechanical
Engineers) officers' service dress cap badge (KC), a large
version cast in gilt white metal (13.5x15cm), securing fittings
on back missing, probably for fitting to a shield. Much gilt
worn off, otherwise good fine.

$30

115
HSK Kormoran, Ordnance Mines, Warrant Officers Shoulder

boards, in timber box. Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$700

Souvenired from Ordnance Warrant Office POW No 42405 Oskar
Marwinski whilst at Murchison, Victoria POW Camp.

HSK Kormoran sank the Sydney 19Nov1941.

With research housed in folder including original POW envelope front.

116

Swiss Army buttons, by Schaener, Bern (10), smaller (4),
Heraldic arms (2), USA, Waterbury, Conn; Brass Bern?.
Some with toning, very fine - extremely fine. (18)

$10

117*
USSR, WWII, Soviet air force officer's summer cap (pilotka)
and affixed at the front is an officer's cockade cap badge,
on the inside lining of the cap is the Russian maker's name,
sewn at one side of the cap are embroidered arm patches for
Soviet Army Tank Corps, Soviet KGB Military Police, Soviet
Army Air Force, on the opposite side are a range of Soviet
hat, breast and lapel badges (total of 20). Very fine. (lot)
$70
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118
Australia, WWI Returned From Active Service badge (AIF),
by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, at the base, double lug back
(one lug missing), reverse with impressed number 13781;
another, by Stokes & Sons, Melb, behind the crown, double
lug back, reverse with impressed number 134523; another,
by Stokes & So (ns), Melb, at the base, double lug back,
reverse with impressed number 165613; Returned Sailors
Soldiers & Airmens Imperial League Australia badge (KC),
in gilt and enamel, with one lug on reverse, reverse numbered
718257; Returned Service League Australia badge (QC) with
87 overlay, in gilt and enamel, with double lug on reverse,
reverse numbered N99304; N.S.W. Railway & Tramway
Returned Sailors & Soldiers Assoc. badge (KC), in bronze
and enamel, screw back; Kingsgrove R.S.L Club 1974
member badge in gilt and enamel, with ring top suspension,
reverse numbered 305; Goulburn Choral Society badge in
gilt and enamel, screw back, reverse numbered 89; Pacific
Star pin-back riband; Honor to the A.LLE., Anzac day 1918,
in silvered brass (C.1918/2), ring top suspension; Peace 1919
medal in silvered brass (C.1919/2), ring top suspension. Very
good - very fine. (11)

$120

119
WWI Returned From Active Service badge, by Stokes &
Sons, Melb; two lugs on reverse, numbered 131764; WWII
Returned From Active Service badge (KC), by Sheridan,
Perth, 1945, with two lugs on reverse, numbered AF36054.
Very fine. (2)

$50

120
Australia, WWI Returned From Active Service badge (AIF),
by Stokes & Sons, Melb, double lug back, reverse with

impressed number 137805. Very fine.
$30

121
Returned From Active Service badge (AIF), by Stokes &
Sons, Melb, reverse numbered 141430. Cleaned, otherwise

very fine.
$70

With research by Mostly Unsung including copy of Service File and stating
issue of RAS badge 141430 at Warwick Post Office 16Jun1919 vide National
Archives of Australia Series MT1384/2 Book 117 reference, to Lionel Alfred
Welham, fireman, age 23, born at London, England; Enl.20Dec1916 (Regt
No 1386) at Warwick, Qld; Emb.11May1917 as 2nd Cpl with 4 Railway
Unit Section; ops in France and Flanders with 4 Broad Guage Railway
Operations Coy; RTA and Disch.25May1919.



122%*
Returned From Active Service badge (AIF), by Stokes & Sons,
Melb, reverse numbered 131556. Very fine.

$70

With research including copy of Service File by Mostly Unsung stating
issue of RAS badge 131556 vide National Archives of Australia Series
MT1384/2 Book 117 page 1689 to Victor Lamington Reis, clerk, age 18,
born at Brisbane, Qld; Enl.11Dec1914 (Regt No 741) at Brisbane, Qld with
previous service of 6 months in 8 Militia Bn; Emb.09Feb1915 as Trumpeter
with 2Reinf Gp for SLHR; ops in Gallipoli with SLHR from 07]Jul19135;
to Serapeum 23Feb1916 and ops in Sinai-Dueidar; evacuated to Abbassia
23]Jul1916 with injured back; rejoined unit at Sheik Sowaid 20Feb1917 and
ops in Rafa, Gaza, Wadi Ghuzze, Asluj Abda, Beersheba and Jerusalem; to
Cpl 09Jan1918; to AIF HQs at Cairo 15Feb1918; to Sgt 09Mar1918; to
Records Section Cairo 22Sep1918; sick with malaria 01 to 220c¢t1918; ops
during Egyptian Rebellion Mar1918; RTA 16May1919; Disch.27Jul1919
Medically Unfit.

123
Australia, WWI Nearest Female Relative's badge (AIF), in
silver and enamel by Stokes & Sons, Melb (2), pin-backed
(one missing pin), one numbered 34897, the other 117789,
no bars; WWI Returned from Active Service badge, reverse
numbered 65340 (very worn); WWII Returned from Active
Service badge, by Sheridan, Perth, numbered 20220; WWII
General Service badge, by Amor, Sydney, reverse numbered
A31752; Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League
Australia, large 2-figure type badge, by Simes, Sydney,
reverse numbered Z10531; medalets for Good Luck Attend
Australian Contingent, 1899-1900 (dark toned) and Peace
1919, also 5/- tinnie for Australian Air League and WWI
Mothers' and Widows' badge, ribbon only, missing top and
bottom bars. Poor - extremely fine. (10)

$80

124*

Australia, WWI Nearest Female Relative's badge (RAN),
By Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, pin-back with safety chain,
reverse numbered 521. Very fine and scarce.

$250
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125*
Mothers' and Widows' Ribbon WWI, missing star, numbered
6158 on back of brooch bar. Very fine.

$160

With hand written information by collector.

126
Australia, WWII, Mother and Widows badge by Angus &
Coote, 1942, pin back, numbered A8743, with bar and one
star. Good very fine.

$160

Awarded to Mother of QX50648 Pte Colin Fletcher.

127
Australia, WWII, Female Relative badge with one star, by
Angus & Coote, 1942, pin-back with safety chain, reverse
numbered A158640. Toned very fine.

$40

128
WWI, On War Service, H.M.N.Z. Transports lapel badge
in brass (26mm), by C.M.Bay, with lapel button on back.

Very fine.
$60

With research.



129*

Australia, WWI, Voluntary Ballot A.LLF. badge in bronze
(28x33mm), by Angus & Coote Ld, Sydney, with B in blue
enamel, pin-back but securing lug missing, reverse with

impressed number 135. Toned very fine.
$150

130

Australia, War Worker, Navvies & Labourers, badge in
bronze (38mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melb, lug back, reverse
with impressed number 1960. Toned good very fine and

scarce.
$250

131%

Australia, Merchant Service War badge in voided gilt
(35x35mm), by Stokes & Sons, lug back, reverse with
impressed number 3123. Some dark toning, otherwise very

fine and scarce.
$150

132
Australia, Silver War badge, pin missing and number
removed from back; Returned from Active Service badge
(AIF), lug back, number removed from back; Volunteered
Medically Unfit badge, lug back, reverse numbered 22496;
Nearest Female Relatives' badge AIF, pin-back, reverse
numbered 186302; Female Relative badge WWII, with one
star, pin-back, reverse numbered 60543; Returned Soldiers
Association badge WWI, lug back, number removed from
back. Most heavily toned, otherwise fine - very fine. (6)
$60

133
World War I, identity disc in aluminium, Br.Gen.W.H.Dobbie
C.E. G.O.C. 17 Infty Brigade. Fine.

$150
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134*

In Memory of Gallipoli, Comforts Fund badge in gold and
enamel (9ct; 5.75g; 23mm), by Amor, pin-back with safety
chain fitting, missing pin and chain, reverse inscribed, L.EC.".

Very fine.
$250

135*

WWI, Jack's Day Patriotic badge, voided in gilt and enamel
(31mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back, features design of
bulldog with Union Jack behind and ensigned with a King's
crown, at sides a kangaroo and emu and below a beaver and
elephant, around the bottom, "What We Have We'll Hold'.

Very fine and scarce.
$60

136

Sailors & Soldiers Fathers Assoc(iatio)n of Vict(oria), lapel
badge in silver and enamel (25x28.5mm), by P.J.King,
with button lug, reverse numbered 2991 and inscribed,
'F.J.Buckland'; also Sailors Soldiers Airmens Fathers
Assoc(iatio)n, Womens Auxiliary, badge in silvered and
enamel (25x30mm), by K.G.Luke, Melb, pin-back. Good

very fine; nearly very fine. (2)
$70

The Fathers badge is for Frederick John Buckland of Mansfield, Victoria who
was the father of 763 CSM Rupert John Buckland MM of 38th Battalion
and the Womens Auxiliary badge is for his wife, Rupert John Buckland's
mother.

137
Australia, various war service association badges, noted
Limbless Soldiers Assoc. Eye Section; NSW Limbless Soldiers
Association; Australian Legion of Ex-Service Clubs, Eastern
Suburbs; NSW Railway & Tramway Returned Sailors
& Soldiers Assoc; Q Incapacitated & Wounded Sailors
& Soldiers Assn; British Ex-Service Association N.S.W.;
Partially Blinded Soldiers Assocn; Returned Maimed &
Limbless Mens Assn WA; Tramway Sailors & Soldiers Assoc;
various other badges and devices (approx 22), mostly related
to war service. A few with number removed from back and
a few with lug or pin missing, otherwise mostly fine - very
fine. (approx 31)

$200



138
A.R.P (Air Raid Precautions), Warden's lapel badge,
hallmarked for London 1936 by maker R.J (Royal Mint
with initials of Sir Robert Johnson, Deputy Master and
Comptroller of the Royal Mint from 1922 to 1938), with
button lug. Very fine.

$40

139
The Navy League, a steel stamping die for the badge (23mm),
mounted on a small timber block (approx 25mm square).

Very fine.
$50

Reduced

140*

Davison Nile Medal 1798, in gilt bronze (46mm) (BHM
447; Eimer 890), as issued to Petty Officers, in framed
holder with suspension and ribbon with sterling silver
brooch bar suspender, the case has plastic cover on one side
and the plastic cover on the other side is missing. Clip case
clasp not working on reverse, otherwise with hairlines and

extremely fine.
$700

Ex Spinks Auction 20/11/1981.

With research.

Reduced

141*

Davison Nile Medal 1798, in bronze (47mm) (BHM 447;
Eimer 890), as issued to Other Ranks, edge impressed, 'A
Tribute of Regard. From Alexr Davison Esqr. St. James's

Square'. A few surface marks, otherwise extremely fine.
$550

With research.
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Reduced
142%
Davison Nile Medal 1798, in bronze (47mm) (BHM 447,
Eimer 890), as issued to Other Ranks, edge impressed, 'A
Tribute of Regard. From Alexr Davison Esqr. St. James's
Square'. Uneven dark toning and some surface marks,
otherwise very fine.

$450

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 132 (lot 4234) and Dr John M.Bennett AM
Collection.

With research.

143*
South Australian Volunteers Marksmans Medal, 1860, in
silver (32mm) with no suspension, inscribed on reverse
'Private/W.P.Dunk/Marksman/1860' and around edge
'Milang Rifle Company'. Very fine and rare.

$300

T.W. Thomas, merchant, mail contractor and shipowner. Born in Brompton,
UK on 16 July 1838 he arrived in South Australia in 1858, moving to Milang
in 1859. Thomas was a Private in the Milang Volunteers, as a marksman he
was one of its foremost champions for several years.

With copy of Obituary and research on medal.
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144
Shooting Medal, in silver (38mm), with pin-back
(securing lug broken), reverse inscribed, 'Private/R. Blunt,/
Marksman/1860. ' Very fine.

$100

Pte R.Blunt was a member of the First Adelaide Rifles.



145*
Marquis De Leuville Medal, H.M.S. Calliope - Captain
H.C.Kane, Samoa hurricane admiration medal, (1889)
(M.H.642), in silver plated copper (30mm), obverse, Marquis
De Leuville arms, reverse, 'British Seamanship/And/Captain
H.C.Kane/Of/H.M.S.Calliope/From An Admirer/The
Marquis De Leuville'. Very fine.

$250

Spink & Son (Australia) Sale 33 (lot 2686).

Together with a Samoa First Day Cover commemorating the Centenary of
the Apia Hurricane 1889.

There was a hurricane on 18 March 1889 that devastated Apia Harbour
in Samoa. Captain Kane was the only ship's captain to save his ship, HMS
Calliope, and crew. Marquis De Leuville, a French admirer, presented the
Captain and crew with medals of the above design. HMS Calliope was
assigned to the Australia Station and had gone to Samoa to protect British
nationals and trading interests at a time when rival native chiefs were battling
for supremacy. After the hurricane HMS Calliope returned to Sydney where
she received a tumultuous welcome. She remained at the Australia station
for about another six months before returning to England.

With research by Mostly Unsung of Admiral Sir Henry Coey Kane as well
as other extensive research.

Part

146*

6th A.L.Regt, 1st Btn, S.Africa 1899-02, issued 30.6.12, fob
medal in voided gilt and enamel (24mm), by Bridgland &
King, ring top suspension; also New Zealand Regiment, lapel
badge in gilt and enamel, missing suspension pin. The last
with heavy oxidation, otherwise fine. (2)

$50

147
New South Wales, "A" Grade Competition, 1905-1906,
Winners Aust. Engineers N.S.W., medal in silver (39mm),
by W.J.Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Sapr B.Lee'. Nicely toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$280

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 3331).

This medal was awarded for a shooting competition with Sapper Lee being
a member of the Australian Engineers NSW team.

With some research.

16

148% ' "
No.1 Metropolitan District Rifle Association, prize
medal in voided silver (28mm), by A.J.Parkes, with ring
top suspension, the reverse inscribed in the centre, ("C"/
Grade/1914), and around the outside, Central Rifle Club.
No.3 Team/R.Rowton.; another identical prize medal but
with gold cover on central shield, reverse inscribed in the
centre, Won by/R.Rownton, and around the outside, Central
Rifle Club/Premiers 1915. Very fine. (2)

$60

149*
HMAS Tingira prize fobs, includes gold fob (9ct;
3.41g; 30x30mm), ring top suspension, reverse
inscribed, '"H.M.A.S.Tingira/Wrestling/Bantam Weight/
A.J.Cumberland/Winner 2.12.19."; voided silver fob with
gold centrepiece (tot wt 7.21g; 28x31mm), the centrepiece
inscribed, 'ATC', ring top suspension, hallmarked for
Birmingham 1919 by maker 'HB&S' (Herbert Bushell &
Son Ltd), reverse inscribed, '"H.M.A.S. Tingira./Wrestling
Championship/Middle Wt/Runner up/A.T. (sic should be J)
Cumberland./20.9.20'. Very fine. (2)

$400

With boxes, not originals.

Arthur Joseph Cumberland, born 09Apr1905 at Scone, NSW; Enl.070ct1919
in RAN at Sydney (O.N.11704); to training ship HMAS Tingira as Boy II;
to Boy 1 16Jul1920; commissioned into RAN 09Apr1923; various postings
including spells at RAN College to attain the rank of Sig PO; Disch.08 Apr1930
as Not Approved to Re-Enlist (depression years' cut-backs).

With research.



150%

Southern Queensland Rifle Association Medal, in silver
(26.5mm), with ring and scroll top suspender, reverse
inscribed, "Won by/L.O.R.Hinder/Cunnamulla/1932-1933".

Good very fine.
$100

Lester Oswald Richards Hinder, QX32979, bank officer, age 31, born
at Sydney, NSW; Enl.06Jun1942 at City Recruiting Depot, Brisbane,
QIld; Disch.22Jan1946 as Cpl ex 2/1 Aust Mov & Tn Gp with service in
Bougainville 30Sep1944 to 29Mar1945 and 20Jul1945 to 13Nov1946;
entitled to 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45.

151
Army Marksman Teaspoon, in sterling silver by Apex,
with Marksman badge (KC) at handle end; Great Britain,
two shotshells crafted into a small container, one marked,
'A&NCS Ltd No 12 Kynoch' (Army & Navy Cooperative
Society Ltd) and the other marked, "W.R.Pape No 12 Kynoch
Newcastle on Tyne'; WWI Belgian NVVKA National
Federation of Veterans Army Service Corps Infantryman
lapel badge. Very fine. (3)

$50

152

British sailor hand decorated medallion, in brass (38mm),
with bracket suspender, obverse, three leaf clover over
a shield with a pair of dice in one quarter and a cup for
throwing the dice in the opposite quarter, reverse, a battle
ship and a laurel wreath and inside the wreath are the words,
'Fortuna/Vin-Cit/Omnia' (Fortune Wins Everything). Some
tone spots, otherwise very fine.

$30

153

Plaster casting of Army badge, features a grave headstone
type casting (approx 15.5x16.5x3.3cm) and featuring the
British Pioneer Corps badge (KC), and on the reverse is
written in black texture, 'May Last Regt/After World/War
II./Palistine (sic) 2 yrs/(signed - looks like) I McKinnon
Capt'. A few small chips and some dirty marks, otherwise

very fine.
$40

154

Australia, souvenir from Japanese Midget Submarine sunk
in Sydney Harbour on 31 May 1942 together with official
certificate of guarantee; another souvenir from the same
Japanese Midget Submarine, but original certificate lost
and with a handwritten certification, the metal fragment
has impressed Japanese text on it (see a similar piece sold in
our Sale 125 [lot 389]); postcards relating to the recovery
of the midget submarines (3); booklet titled 'No Cause For
Alarm - Submarine attacks on Sydney and Newcastle May
- June 1942, issued by Department of Veterans' Affairs in
2002, soft cover, 43pp with several b&w photos; Wartime,
the official magazine of the Australian War Memorial, Issue
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6 Winter 1999, featuring The Epic Voyage and search for
AE2 and also the story of the Japanese midget submarine
attacks on Australia in WWII, pp28-33; newspaper cutting
on history of midget submarine attack in Sydney Harbour.
Fine - very fine. (9)

$400

155
Presentation award, featuring an aircraft atop a metal
extension pole that fits into a domed base and painted on
one side of the base is, 'S-43/Sikorsky/Amphibion', on the
opposite side is painted, 'Presented To/R.A.Rutherford/
Nov.24th 1936', under the base is marked in relief, 'C.
Crowley & Sons/Sydney'; also a trench art triangular shaped
white metal ashtray with a small aircraft at one end, this with
part of tail missing. The mounted aircraft missing decals and
damaged with some missing bits, otherwise very good; the
second item fine except for damage to aircraft. (2)

$40

156

Australia, CAL (Centre for Army Lessons), LWDC (Land
Warfare Development Centre) Australia, medallion in
textured cupro-nickel (35mm), same design on both sides.
Very fine.

$30

157*

Australia, Masonic jewel for Mark Lodge No.122, in gilt

and enamel with Remembrance suspender and armed forces

wreath emblem affixed to ribbon, stick-pin suspension,

reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor.Bro. E.R.Given/by the/

Members as a/Token of Esteem./20.7.64'. Toned very fine.
$50

Possibly Ernest Roy Given who served in the RAN in World War 1.



158

Australia, slouch hat pendant with brimmed upturned at
one side and with depiction of a Rising Sun badge on the
upturned brim, all in brass (29x37mm), with loop on reverse
for suspension. Discolouration on brim, needs a good polish,
otherwise good fine.

$30

159*%

German - American Folk Hiking Day, May 1978, Nellingen
NCO Wives Club, large voided commemorative in gilt and
silvered, by Reu & Co, 7072 Heubach, with ribbon and

pin-back ribbon suspender. Nearly extremely fine.
$30

After WWII US troops occupied a Luftwaffe air base at Nellingen and built
the Nellingen Barracks that included a heliport with numerous helicopters
based there. In 1992 the US troops withdrew and the area was converted to
the town district of Scharnhauser Park.

160*

Artillery shell, 1890 (approx size 2.6kg; 57mm) for use on QF
6 pounder Nordenfelt gun, a cylindrical iron projectile with
base marked '12/90', one side marked, 'TII R L' and below is
a small broadarrow, on the opposite side is marked, '(small)

C over S. D'. Surface oxidation, otherwise very fine.
$100

161
Shell casing, 1904, 18-pounder with various markings
including 'R upright arrow L' (Royal Laboratory, Woolwich,
Greenwich, London), the casing in brass and then chromed
(length 25.5cm). Fine.

$40

162

WWI, trench art, a flower bowl (height approx 14.5cm),
made from a brass shell casing from a standard German field
gun, with flared top and sides with engraved patterned floral
decoration and around the bottom circular beaded panels,
the casing marked on the base, 'St (Strengthened)/Rh M.F.
(Rheinische Metallwaren (und Maschinen) Fabrik/DEZ 1916
(December 1916)/Dusseldorf/Sp61' and also at an angle
near MLE. is 194. The flared top with some edge bumps,
otherwise fine.

$40

18

163
Australia, trench art shell casing vase, size unknown as base
markings removed but thin, the steel casing is fitted into a
cast darkened silvered tree stump arrangement and with a
koala and her joey on her back; a 2 pounder shell casing
vase in brass, the base dated 1916, with a hammered pattern.
The first very fine, the second with edge nicks and pitting,
otherwise good. (2)

$30

164
Trench art, chromed artillery shell used to make a vase,
the base stamped 2 Pr No.1 Mk II, also Lot 109 BPF X8 in
a circle, N beside an upright arrow, this over 1939, other
markings as well, affixed at one side is a small Rising Sun
badge (KC) in bronze and then silvered, some of this worn
off and some of the chrome worn; also a large crystal glass
rod (40cm), with circular pattern on the entire length and
with flat knobs at both ends, a centre plain panel is marked
in high relief, '1041'. The first with small bump to the turned
top edge, the second with some chipping to one of the flat
ends of the glass rod, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$60

165
WWI, trench art, artillery shell vases, features a pair of
brass 75mm shell casings with headstamps for, ' D.C.P. Co'
(Dominion Copper Products Co of Canada), each with a pair
of fancy handles and at the front is a rampant lion on its
hind legs and with a crown above, each casing is inscribed,
'Nieupont' (a French aeroplane company that built racing
aircraft before WWI and then fighter aircraft during WWI).
Very fine. (2)

$70

166
M40 Bofors shell and casing, in brass and bronze, no

markings, shell can be removed from casing. Fine.
$100

167
M40 Bofors shell and casing, in brass and bronze, no

markings, shell cannot be removed from casing. Fine.
$100

168
Trench art, 50mm shells and casings (2), each with RAAF
badge (KC) and all chromed, with screw on base for display.

Some spotting that needs cleaning, otherwise very fine. (2)
$80

169
Trench art, shell casing with another small casing fitted inside
and on top of this is a circular plate on which are soldered
two bullets, a third bullet is missing, on the shell casing is
affixed the emblem for Norma Projektilfabrik and below
this is inscribed, 'Created/Especially/For/Dion Savage', all
pieces chromed; also 37mm M16 shell casing crafted into
a vase, the base marked 1941 and Lot 6943 B FA., the
casing chromed; another shell casing in bright brass made
into a vase, the base marked. 46 M/M 1III, MC, CF, 1942
and other markings. All items need cleaning and polishing,
otherwise fine. (3)

$100

The company, Norma Projektilfabrik, was a Swedish ammunition producing
business that provided military ammunition during the first and second
world wars.



170
Trench art, chromed 90MM M19 base marked Lot C.B.
& C. Co 1943, with a centrepiece made from a 40M/M 11
C.FAG/C 1942 shell base, and fitted to this is a large circular
section that rotates and fitted on top of this is a model of
WWII fighter aircraft, missing propeller, in silvered brass,
although most silvering missing. Fine.

$50

171

Trench art, machine gun shell casings and cartridges fitted
to a lacquered timber board, at the sides are cut-away bullet
casings used to fit a swinging mirror; also two small metal
framed double-sided mirrors. The swinging mirror with a
chip and the small mirrors with much toned spotting and the
frames with oxidation, otherwise good - fine. (3)

$50
172

Trench art, book ends made from aircraft starter engine shell
casings (2), both marked on base, 'Cart Elec. Eng. Start MF
65/34 and 23 ME/65', with smaller shell casings fitted as
handles, all items chromed, inside the large casings is three
quarters filled with what appears to be concrete, on one
side of each is inscribed, 'Phan Rang/67 - 68'. With some
dents on edges of casings and oxidation on handle arms,
otherwise fine. (2)

$80

During the Vietnam War there was an USA Air Base at Phan Rang in South
Vietnam.

173
Trench art, model of a Spitfire in chromed metal mounted on
a curved rod attached to the side of a base and with provision
at the top of the base to mount another model; also a brass
monoplane, marked on the wing is 'USA/ST-53', with fitting
on the underside for attaching to a base. The first with spotty
toning and both affected by oxidation, otherwise fine. (2)
$60

174
Trench art, the lower section of a brass 18Pr artillery shell
casing with various base markings, half of the casing cut
away and a swinging carry handle fitted, at the full side two
cartridges have been fitted, inside the base is provision for
a small flame and this with a crudely made cover; another
smaller brass shell casing with various markings on the base
and crudely fitted at each side are smaller brass shell casings,
the fitting has been done by soldering which is clearly visible.
Good - very good. (2)

$50

175
Trench art, a large artillery shell casing in chromed brass with
the top curved outwards, marked on base S 10/14, affixed
at the side is a Rising Sun hat badge (KC) and an Australia
metal shoulder title below, both silvered. Good fine.

$70
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176

Trench art, 1943 artillery shell lower section with holed brass
shell fitted inside and this with a rod to which is attached
a brass fighter aircraft, missing propeller; a crudely cast
brass base with RAAF badge, in the centre is provision for
a photo and at one end is a curved rod to which is attached
a brass and white metal WWII bomber aircraft, some
propellers loose; a small crudely cast brass ashtray with
resting provision for three cigarettes. Poor - very good, a
good restoration project. (3)

$70

177%

Trench art, artillery shell casings made into a lady's vintage
boot affixed to a shell casing to be used as a vase and this
with a small base support. The top of the boot with a small
fixable bump, otherwise fine.

$100

178

Trench art, ashtray made from the base of a brass artillery
shell, the base with 'F/Japanese character/6/crossed canons/
circle with 3 dividers/Japanese character', upright in the
centre is a large machine gun shell case with cartridge fitted;
also a container made from the brass base of a shell casing
marked '4.5 in Howr/II/OT3365" and other markings as well
as 1917, with rolled over top edge and three circular lines
around and with O S N Co (Orient Steam Navigation Co)

on one side above the circular lines. Nearly very fine. (2)
$80

179
Trench art, shell casing marked on base, Japanese character,
S 7/18, another Japanese character, anchor, the case crafted
into a vase and engraved on the side is a coconut tree beside
a hut and above is Balikpapan and below is 1st July 1945.
Small split in rolled top, otherwise good fine.

$70

Balikpapan in Borneo was the site of a Japanese prisoner of war camp.

180

Australia, trench art vase made from a large Japanese brass
shell casing, with Japanese markings on the base, on one
side is affixed an Australian Rising Sun collar badge (KC)
and below this is an Australia metal title. With a stain on
the side that can be polished out and a small dent, the badge

and title have been cleaned, otherwise fine.
$30



181

Trench art, a pair of brass vases made from 40mm shell
casings, both with curved handles at each side, the base of
both stamped, '40MM. MI/L/Lot 50084 (crossed canons)
6 E A. 1942'. Each handle has a piece of solder attached
so possibly there was something affixed to each handle,

otherwise very fine. (2)
$60

182
Trench art, vase made from the brass from shell casings, no

markings (approx ht 22cm). Very fine.
$40

183
Australia, WWII, trench art Japanese Navy 25mm steel
shell casings for Type 96 anti-aircraft - anti-tank gun, one
with the base marked S 10/16 (probably made in October in
Showa 16 [1941]), the other marked S 2/17 (probably made
in February in Showa 17 [1942]), both bases also marked
with an anchor and other Japanese characters, on one side
of both is inscribed with 'A.LLE./Papua/1943-44' between two
palm trees. Very fine. (2)

$60

184
World War II, chromed Japanese shell casing, the base
stamped with Japanese characters and also crossed cannons
and the letter F and scratched on the base is P26, the casing
with curved opposing handles at the sides. Needs polishing,
otherwise very fine.

$80

185
WWII, Bofors Gun anti-aircraft shell casings fitted with
what appears to be large cartridges fitted with open tops and
then fitted with handles to make a pair of candle holders,
all chrome plated. Some oxidation on handles, otherwise
very fine. (2)

$50

186

WWII, trench art, a pair of 25 pounder II shell casings in

nickel silver, the bases marked for RLB (Royal Ordnance

Factory Birtley), 1941 CF, suitable for vases. Very fine. (2)
$50

187

Trench art, small chromed Spitfire aircraft mounted on a rod
attached to a Spitfire piston, the propeller damaged; another
small Spitfire in brass, made without propeller, attached to a
shaped rod mounted on a laminated, tiered base. Fine. (2)

$50

188
Trench art, B25 Mitchell bomber, missing propellers,
mounted on a curved brass rod attached to a cast map of
Australia recessed in centre and with a kookaburra sitting
on a log at the bottom left edge, all except the rod silvered;
a Spitfire, missing a prop on the propeller, mounted on
an ashtray base with three cigarette holders, all sections
chromed; a Spitfire in brass mounted on a curved silvered rod
attached to the base of a brass artillery shell with Japanese
markings on the underside. All items need cleaning, otherwise
very good - good fine. (3)

$70
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189

Trench art, Spitfire made without propeller, mounted on a
straight rod attached to a cast ashtray base with decorative
sides and with three cigarette holders, all items in brass; a
chromed B25 Mitchell bomber with round plastic cuttings
for propellers, mounted on a rod fitted into brass section with
Japanese markings, this in the base of a brass artillery casing
set up as an ashtray with three cigarette holders, one missing,
the base marked, '25 Pr/II/586 MC' and other markings.
Both items need cleaning, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$70
190

Trench art, brass stylised aircraft mounted sideways on
a white metal circular disc and this mounted on a timber
block; white metal Lockheed P38 aircraft (missing propellers)
mounted on a rotating bracket and this mounted on a tiered
timber stand; Army short brass signal horn with suspension
loop for wearing on belt. The first item with much spotting,
most silver paint missing from second item, the horn with

several dents, otherwise very good - fine. (3)
$60

191
WWIIL, trench art, silvered metal model of a spitfire mounted
on a silvered bullet and casing fitted to a plastic base; also
a brass model of what also appears to be a spitfire mounted
on a rod fitted to a large metal map of Australia, suitable
for an ashtray; very large shell casing base, most markings
unclear, made into an ashtray and fitted in the centre with
a cartridge and shell casing and mounted on top of this is a
matchbox holder, fitted around the sides of the casing are four
cigarette holders, one of these is loose, also on the front are
the brass initials, 'RAN'; another ashtray made from the base
of a British 25 pounder artillery shell casing, fitted with four
cigarette holders and each of these is above a small cartridge.
Both models of the aircraft without propeller, the first with
some loss of silvering and the plastic base cracked, the
second with a few bumps and the map with some oxidation,
otherwise very good - good fine. (4)

$110

192
Trench art, small jet made from cartridges and cartridge
casings, all in brass and copper, with metal bronze wheels;
model of a DC-3, hallmarked 1994 Road Champs Inc, made
in China, marked for United States Air Force. One propeller
of the last model is broken, otherwise both fine. (2)

$50



193*

Trench art, timber and metal display stand decorated with
multiple cartridges and cartridge cases, with metal fixture
in centre with some bullets attached, at the top is another
cartridge with fancy section affixed and at the top of this is
possibly a business card holder, an elaborate desk display.
One cartridge missing from its case, otherwise in need of a
clean and fine.

$70

194
Trench art, cigarette lighter in brass with lift-off lid with
Lebanese decoration on top, base missing; another lighter
in brass with pull down handle, mounted on an oval brass
base marked Ward & Sons 12; ashtray made from the base of
15MM M/18 1941 shell casing; holder made from a silvered
75MM MSAI Type 1 shell casing base, inside fitted with a
decorated short rod. Very good - fine. (4)

$60

195
Trench art, ashtray made from the base of a chromed
artillery shell, the base with '25Pt/I1/978/MC/upright
defence arrow/1943/CF', upright in the centre is a large brass
machine gun shell case with chromed cartridge fitted, the
base with three cigarette rests, atop the cartridge is fitted a
stylised silvered Vampire jet partly made from shell casings
and cartridges; another handcrafted chrome ashtray with
three cigarette rests and fitted at one end is a bowed support
attached to which is a crafted British Spitfire; also a crafted
circular, tiered brass base and in the centre is what appears
to be a cartridge and case on top of which is attached a
brass model of a British Hawker Hurricane but no propeller;
chromed model of a Lockheed Ventura aircraft missing
propellers and with holed provision for fitting to a stand but
no stand. All items need cleaning of oxidation and the first
with loss of silvering, otherwise good - fine. (4)

$120
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196

Trench art ashtrays, the first features an ashtray in the shape
of a map of Australia divided into only four states and one
territory with each section painted a different colour and with
two cigarette rests at the base, one at each side, and fitted
at the top end is a rotating silvered Handley Page Hampden
aircraft; the second in brass features an ashtray in the shape
of a map of Australia with a sitting kangaroo at the lower end
of Victoria, and fitted at the top end is a rotating Handley
Page Hampden aircraft. Some silvering missing and some
spots on coloured tray of the first, otherwise fine; the second
needs cleaning, otherwise good fine. (2)

$80

197
Trench art ashtray, in brass, with base of a shell casing
marked 25PR 1940 by EEC, inside this is a machine gun
casing and fitted above this is a revolving brass circular stand
with a railing and in the centre of this is a screw top brass
pole and screwed onto this pole is a blackened brass model
of a P38 Lockheed Lightning aircraft. Fine - very fine.
$100

198

Trench art, an ashtray made from the base of an artillery
shell, the base marked '25 Pr/II/Lot/2725.RLB/1941CF' and
other markings, fitted on the edge of the ashtray are four
cigarette holders in the shape of a heart, club, spade and
diamond and in the centre of the ashtray is a machine bullet
casing and cartridge and atop the cartridge is a bomber made
from machine gun cases and cartridges, all sections have
been chromed or silver plated, the main body of the bomber
has been broken and crudely repaired and one propeller is
missing; a brass model of a twin-engine bomber aircraft
mounted on top of a long rod attached to a small circular
tiered wooden base that is seated on another larger timber
base with provision for two more rods to be fitted; a model
fighter aircraft, missing both tail wings and propeller, fitted
to a thin pole that is screwed to a tiered circular metal base,
all parts except the pole are chromed. Poor - very fine. (3)

$90

199
Trench art ashtray, in brass, with base of a Japanese 25PR
shell casing, fitted in the centre is a brass pole with several
pierced holes and at the top is fitted an aluminium model of
a P38 Lockheed Lightning aircraft. Very fine.

$50

200
Trench art, ashtray made from the base of a chromed
artillery shell, the base with '25Pr/I/168/MC/upright defence
arrow/1942/CF' and other markings, upright in the centre is
a large machine gun shell case with cartridge fitted and this
with a rod inserted at the top, the base with three cigarette
rests; a small brass barrel probably made from a shell casing,
no lid or markings; what is possibly part of an engine cylinder
marked on the inside, 'Repco', affixed to the top is a crafted
silvered metal Handley Page Hampden aircraft. All need
cleaning, otherwise fine. (3)

$60



201
Australia, trench art ashtray, in chromed brass, with base
of an 18Pr II shell casing, also marked Lot 570, Defence
A with arrow above and other markings, inside is fitted a
machine gun casing and cartridge and on the outside of the
base are two opposing chromed bronze small Rising Sun
badges. Very fine.

$50

202%*
Trench art, chromed ashtray made from the base of an
artillery shell, the base marked, '105L Mle 1913/A TE 18/
L.18 R' and TF on base of R, the base with three cigarette
holders and on one side is affixed a chromed Australia
metal shoulder title, in the centre is a tube with a match
box holder at the top and at the sides are decorative wings,
one of these with a small chromed Rising Sun badge (KC)
affixed. Very fine.

$80

203

Trench art lamp, made from a large cartridge case with
cartridge attached and on one side of the cartridge case is a
silvered air force Pathfinders badge with silvered KC above,
with a tiered decorated base and a domed round timber base
with electrical cord and plug attached, at the lamp end is
a screw fitting that allows the lamp to be upright or at an
angle, all metal sections are chromed. Needs a good clean
to remove some oxidation, otherwise fine.

$80

22

204
Australia, small brass shell casing made into a small lamp,
maybe, the base with stamps indicating that it is a type
No.5.1 by V.S.M. (Vickers, Son & Maxim), one side is fitted
with the reverse of an Australian 1917 halfpenny; matchbox
holder in brass and affixed at the top is a small Rising Sun
badge (KC) in bronze, and on the other side is affixed a
Netherlands Indies half gulden dated 1941; India, silvered
ashtray, the base on the inside with the badge and the name
Indian Air Force in English and Hindi. The second item with
oxidation, otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$100

205*
Trench art, scimitar (27cm) and pitchfork (25cm), each
mounted on a cartridge and its case as handles, the casings
marked RA (Remington Arms), both chromed. Need cleaning
and the scimitar with a few nicks in blade, otherwise very
fine. (2)

$80

206*
Trench art, World War I, copper bladed scimitar letter opener,
at the handle end is a bullet and attached to the side of the
bullet is an Imperial German Army Prussian crown uniform
button and at the end is affixed a British General Service
button, on one side of the blade is inscribed, 'Sergt. Adel', and
on the opposite side is inscribed, '1919/Abbeville'. Fine.
$100

Abbeville is a commune in France and for much of World War I it was the
headquarters of the Commonwealth lines of communication and No.3 British
Red Cross Society, No.2 and No.5 Stationary Hospitals were stationed there
at various times from October 1914 to January 1920.



207*
Trench art, ceremonial gong crafted from base of a Japanese
artillery shell (base diameter approx 17cm), with markings,
F, 10, crossed cannons, S in triangle and Japanese characters,
at the top there is a short chain added which attaches to a
timber frame, together with a brass rod with a ball at the
end for ringing the gong, the ball is felt covered, the brass
rod also has a loop at one end for hanging on the back of the
timber frame. Needs cleaning, otherwise fine. (3 parts)

$80

208
Australia, WWII, trench art, a 25 pounder II shell casing in
nickel silver, the base marked for MC indicating that it was
made at the Guns Ammunition Factory at Finsbury, South
Australia, affixed at the side is a nickel coated Rising Sun hat
badge (KC). A small area with some scratches and the whole
case needs cleaning and polishing, otherwise very fine.

$40

209*
Australia, WWII, trench art, 13th Light Horse Regiment
V.M.R. hat badge (Cossum 1930-42, p8, d) in white metal
sealed in an epoxy resin block in the colours of the unit colour
patch, attached to a piece of timber attached at both ends to
deactivated .303 cartridges and these fitted to a clear plastic
base for display. Very fine.

$50

23

The 13th Light Horse Regiment was established in 1915 and served in
WWI. It was re-raised as a Citizens Force in Victoria with the designation of
Gippsland Light Horse. In 1939 it amalgamated with the 19th Light Horse
to become the 13th/19th Light Horse. It was disbanded in 1943.

210

Trench art, a large timber shield with a brass shield
attachment decorated at the bottom with two bullet
cartridges, down through the centre is a swivelling decorated
brass rod curved at the top and with provision for attaching a
hanging artillery shell casing by Berndorf 1912, also marked
on base 21, and with a suspension loop attachment in the
centre. Very fine.

$150

The shell was made at Berndorf in Lower Austria in 1912.

211
Australia, George VI, florin, 1938, trench art with florin
crafted into a solid bowl on both obverse and reverse. Very

fine.
$50

212%
Great Britain, trench art, vintage British foot soldier standing
with a wheeled cannon, all on a flat irregular shaped
base, everything cast in brass covered steel (approx size
11.5x20x15¢cm). Fine.

$70

213
Field gun, in brass (length approx 24cm), no wheels but
rotating on a metal base attached to a timber base (approx

20x15cm), moves up and down. Very fine.
$100
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214*
Australia, British Pattern 1897 Infantry Officer sword, with
decorated steel blade (approx length 82c¢m), with royal cipher
on decorated blade and with fuller on both sides, the ricasso
marked by maker, 'Henry/Wilkinson/Pall Mall/London’,
star with brass centre proof mark and other markings, with
upright Defence arrows on back edge of blade, the voided
hand guard with royal cipher, 'Crown over GVR', at the
base is stamped, '3 M D/ 343/ 10/13', and with wrapped
wire bound fish skin grip with steel pommel and steel back
of handle, with timber scabbard with steel fitting at top and
leather tip. The scabbard with a hairline crack in the timber
near the tip, some surface oxidation on the hand guard,
otherwise very fine.

$550

The 3rd Military District (3 M D) had its headquarters in Melbourne.
It covered all of Victoria and that part of New South Wales south of the
Murrumbidgee River.

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

215
British, Officer's parade sword. Sheath damaged, fair.
$200

216

Trench knife, said to be British made by the Company
Blacksmith at the front in Belgium during WWI, steel blade
(approx length 13cm) and short steel guard, wooden handle,

no scabbard. Very good.
$60

217

World War II, Bolo style machete, no markings, with
chequered bakelite grips, at the pommel is a hole to attach
a carry cord, in a khaki webbed scabbard and webbed belt
holder, button area damaged. The blade with oxidation and
some chips, otherwise very good.

$60

218
Fairbairn Sykes British Commando dagger, with black
double edged blade (approx length 17cm) and bronze ringed
grip and bronze cross guard, the cross guard marked on the
top side with upright defence arrow beside B2, with leather
and metal scabbard with belt fitting. The scabbard poor the
dagger good fine.

$100

219
Fairbairn Sykes British Commando dagger, 3rd Pattern,
¢1950s, with black double edged blade (approx length 17cm)
and blackened bronze ringed grip and blackened bronze cross
guard, no markings, with leather and metal scabbard with
belt fitting. Good fine.

$70

220
World War II, British folding survival knife, maker's name
in ricasso, G.Butler & Co, and on opposite side, 1944 with
upright arrow above, timber handle with short leather cord
attached. With oxidation and the blade with a few chips,
otherwise fine, a scarce British made issue.

$200

This type of knife was issued to RAF crews during WWII.

24

221
France, Model AN XI infantry sabre briquet, with steel
curved blade (approx length 58.5cm), with ringed brass
handle and hand guard, this stamped 411, also stamps on
blade and guard with initials in circles, K, B, L, the B with
a chain around it, with brass and leather scabbard, the top
edge of the sabre with an etched name but difficult to read.
The blade with pitting and black toning, the scabbard stiff
and makes it difficult to withdraw sabre, otherwise good.
$70

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

222

Germany, Imperial Army officer's sword, with straight
decorated steel blade, with decorated brass hand guard,
part of this at the top of the blade has crossed swords on
one side and on the opposite side is a shield for inscribing
initials, with leather wrapped handle with coiled silver string
around it, with silver painted metal scabbard, most of the
silver is missing. Some black spotting and pitting to blade,
otherwise fine.

$150

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

223
Germany, saw back butcher bayonet converted to a
trench fighting knife, with steel blade marked in ricasso,
'"Waffenfabrik/Mauser A.G./Oberndorf a.N', with metal
scabbard with frog, the scabbard with same marking as
blade, with grooved timber and steel handle fitted with a
hand guard; another unidentified bayonet; two British Army
issued Jack knifes, both with knife and tin/bottle opener, both
with Defence broadarrow above 1941. The scabbard on the
first item with some dents making it hard to draw out the
bayonet and the blade and guard with a few marks, otherwise
very good; the second item heavily oxidised with damaged
timber handle and poor, the pen knifes poor. (4)

$80

224%*
Japan, World War II Imperial naval dagger with steel blade
(approx length 22¢m) with fuller both sides, with brass cross
guard and brass and bone decorated handle with flower
affixed to both sides, with decorated brass scabbard and
suspension hooks on each top side and top locking button.
The blade with pitting on a section near the tip, otherwise
good fine.

$150



225

WWII, Japanese soldier's katana, leather sheath. From The
New Guinea campaign. With five small other items belonging
to soldier. Fine.

$250

226*
Middle Eastern, 19th century steel battle axe with decorated
mounting on a hardwood shaft (approx 76cm long). Fine.

$110

227
Nepal, khukuri with curved steel blade (approx 35cm) and
timber and brass handle in a leather scabbard with leather
belt attachments, the blade marked on one side in the ricasso
area, 'Co I/broadarrow over I/GII/1917" and below this 37.
Blade oiled, otherwise very fine.

$100

228

Netherlands East Indies, Dutch Klewang sword, with steel
blade (approx length 60cm), with fuller, with metal hand
guard, timber and metal handle, with leather scabbard
with brass fittings at each end, the scabbard with various
engravings on leather featuring the Navy and the RAAF
and other items. Blade black toned and heavily oiled, the
hand guard with black spotting and the handle metal with
oxidation, the scabbard with a small torn section and dent

in lower metal attachment, otherwise good fine.
$90

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

229
World War II, Turkish Mauser bayonet, steel blade (approx
length 24.5cm), with fuller both sides, with steel cross guard
marked 40005, with timber and steel handle, the top end
stamped on one side, AS.FA, with steel scabbard and frog.
The timber in the handle with several dents, otherwise very
good.

$70

230
USA, M7 bayonet with steel blade (approx length 22.5c¢m)
and guard and steel and plastic handle with patterned
grip, the guard stamped US M7, with steel scabbard, tape
wrapped, and fitted into khaki webbing belt fitting. The
scabbard poor, the bayonet very fine.

$50

231

USA, a KCB-70 NWM bayonet/knife for the Stoner 63
assault rifle, with steel blade (approx length 17cm), with saw
back, grooved bakelite handle with metal cross guard, no

scabbard. Some light oxidation, otherwise very fine.
$80

25

232
Australians in Action, with title page Australians in Action
in New Guinea, by Signaller L.C. Reeves, photographs by
Signaller H. Ellis, with introduction by Lieut. Col. Paton,
published by W.C. Penfold & Co Ltd, Sydney, 1915, 97pp
+ ads; Riders Of Destiny, The 4th Australian Light Horse
Field Ambulance 1917-1918, An Autobiography and
History, by Patrick M. Hamilton OBE, second edition 1996,
hardcover with dust jacket, 189pp, b&w photos and some
maps throughout, with recommendations for awards and a
nominal roll; Australian Imperial Force, Staff, Regimental,
and Gradation Lists Of Officers, January, 1916, official
booklet, 272pp, top right hand corner marked Lt. Bond.
The first with damage to cover, foxing, otherwise good, the
second good very fine, the last with foxing and some damage
to lower right corner of the first few pages, otherwise very
good. (3)

$70

Lyle Comyn Reeves served in New Guinea in 1914 with the Australian
Naval & Military Expeditionary Force. His book published in 1915 was
one of the first Australian publications about the war. He then joined the
AIF enlisting with the 20th Battalion serving until war's end and returned
home in 1919.

233

WWI Souvenir of Cairo 24 Postcard, booklet containing
24 b&w postcards; also Nominal Roll of the Overseas
Contingents for the Coronation 1911, first edition, 1978,
soft cover, 34pp, includes Naval, Military, Commonwealth
Countries as well as Australian Cadet Contingent. The first
front and back cover frayed and some postcards with foxing,

otherwise intact and fine, the second good very fine. (2)
$30

Ex David Harrower ACM Collection.

234
Deeds That Thrill The Empire, True Stories of the Most
Glorious Acts of Heroism of the Empire's Soldiers and Sailors
during the Great War, first edition 1917 published by The
Standard Art Book Co, London, a five volume set written
by well-known authors, all volumes with hardcover, a total
of 888pp, with 100s of b&w illustrations throughout and
also some colour plates, foreword by the Rt. Hon. the Earl
of Derby, K.G. Some foxing, but good for age, fine. (5)
$110

235
WWI, The Camp Magazine, Groningen, the periodical of
the 1st Royal Naval Brigade interned in Holland, No.42,
September 1918, soft cover, 16pp; Official History of New
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, Battle for Egypt,
The Summer of 1942, by Lieutenant-Colonel J.L.Scoullar,
1955, hard cover with dust jacket, 400pp, with maps and
b&w photos; another in same series but The Relief of
Tobruk by W.E.Murphy, 1961, hard cover, missing dust
jacket,566pp, with maps and b&w photos, with General
Assembly New Zealand Library stamp on cover and ticket
for same group on inside and this stamped Withdrawn. Some
age toning on first item's cover, dust jacket on second book
damaged, some stains on front and back covers of both
books, otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$50



236

Narrative Of Operations Of Third Light Horse Brigade,
From 27th October 1917 To 4th March 1919, by Brigadier-
General, L. C. Wilson, C.M.G., D.S.0., first edition printed
in Cairo 1919, soft cover with stapled pages, 64pp, with
list of decorations awarded to members of Brigade since
27.10.17. Cover loose and some damage, Horse written
above Light Brigade on cover, otherwise very good and

very rare.
$90

237
Under Furred Hats (6th Light Horse Regiment), by G. L.
Berrie (Lieut.), first edition 1919, hardcover, 179pp, with
b&w photos throughout and a few colour photos, honour
roll of killed, wounded and died of illness, foreword by
author. Foxing, mostly on edges, otherwise very good.

$90

238

Daryl Lindsay's "Digger" Book, published 1919 at The Sun
Art Studios, Melbourne with introduction by C.E.W.Bean,
features 14 large coloured drawings of WWI soldiers and
scenes by Daryl Lindsay, soft cover (approx 25x38cm),
with cord binding. Foxing and some rough edges on cover,
otherwise fine - very fine.

$70

239
The New Zealanders in Sinai and Palestine, by Lieut.-
Colonel C. Guy Powles, C.M.G., D.S.0., first edition
1922, hardcover, 284pp, 18 fold-out maps and numerous
b&w photos and diagrams, various other lists of relevant
information, introductions by General Sir John G. Maxwell,
G.C.B., K.C.M.G., C.V.O., D.S.0O., General Sir Archibald
Murray, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., C.V.O., D.S.0., Field Marshall
Sir Edmund H. H. Allenby, G.C.B., G.C.M.G., and Lieut.-
General Sir H. Chauvel, K.C.B., K.C.M.G., together with
what seems like a copy of an unconnected letter from
Brigadier C. R. Templer D.S.O. in England. Heavy foxing
on inside cover page and some foxing on inside back cover
page, otherwise minimum foxing, overall good fine.

$40

240

The History of the 2nd Light Horse Regiment, Australian
Imperial Force, August 1914 - April 1919, by Lieut-Colonel
G. H. Bourne, D.S.0., first edition, hardcover, 84pp, with
some b&w photos and maps, with honour roll and list of
decoration and award recipients, introduction by Lieut.
General Sir Harry Chauvel, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., the cover
page with four names of same family. Some pages and
back cover with tape repairs, foxing and some cover stains,

otherwise good and very rare.
$180

241
With The Ninth Light Horse In The Great War, by Major
T. H. Darley, O.B.E., first edition 1924, hardcover with dust
jacket, 206pp, 28 b&w photos, with honour roll and list of
decorations awarded, foreword by Lieut.-Gen. Sir Harry
Chauvel, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., inside front cover inscribed,
'With best wishes from T.H.Darley L-Col'. Dust jacket
with tears, foxing on first and last few pages and on edges,
otherwise fine and rare.

$140

26

242

History of The Fifth Light Horse Regiment, (Australian
Imperial Force) From 1914 to October 1917 by Brigadier-
General L. C. Wilson C.B., CM.G., D.S.0., V.D., Croix
de Guerre, A.D.C. and From October 1917 to June 1919
by Captain H. Wetherell, first edition 1926, hardcover,
232pp, a few b&w photos, with 7 folding maps at end,
with nominal roll, decorations awarded, foreword by Field-
Marshall Viscount Allenby, G.C.B., G.C.M.G. Some foxing
on cover pages and page edges and pen markings throughout,

otherwise very good and scarce.
$110

243
The Battle Below, Being The History Of No. 3 Squadron,
Australian Flying Corps, by Wing Commander H. N.
Wrigley, D.EC., A.EC., p.s.a., R.A.A.F,, first edition 1935,
hardcover, 194pp, with 10 b&w photos and 8 fold-out maps,
honours and awards list and other lists, foreword by Air Vice-
Marshall R. Williams, C.B., C.B.E., D.S.0., with unknown
signature on front cover page. Some foxing, mainly on front
and back cover pages and on the spine, otherwise very scarce
and reportedly only 75 original copies published.

$280

244

History of the 11th Light Horse Regiment, Fourth Light
Horse Brigade, Australian Imperial Forces, War 1914-1919,
by Ernest W. Hammond, 1942 first edition, hardcover,
186pp, 64 b&w photos, 4 full page maps, foreword by
General Sir Harry Chauvel, honour roll, honours and awards
and nominal roll. Foxing, otherwise fine and rare.

$210

245

Australia, WWIIL, an original front page of the Sydney Daily
Mirror dated Tuesday, August 14, 1945 with headline,
'Domei Reports Decision/Surrender/Acceptance’, framed
under perspex (approx 32x42cm). Age toned, some edge
nicks, small tears, folds and creases and taped around edges
and with a taped strip across lower area, otherwise very

good and interesting.
$30

Domei (Tsushin) (Federated News Agency) was the official news agency of the
Empire of Japan. It was disbanded during the Allied occupation of Japan.

246
Morale, A Story of Australian Light Horsemen, by George
Berrie, first edition 1949, 252pp, foreword by Lt.-Colonel M.
F. Bruxner, D.S.0O., Croix-de-Guerre, M.L.A. Some spotting
on spine, minimal foxing, otherwise good fine.

$50

247

The Story of The 3rd Australian Light Horse Regiment, by
F. Blackwell, first edition 1950, card cover and staple bound,
a b&w photo and a map, honours and awards list, preface
by author, with some names written and stamped on the
inside of the front cover and on cover page. Foxing on the
cover but the pages seem clear of foxing, very good - fine

and scarce first edition.
$70



248

"Target Tank", The history of the 2/3rd Australian Anti-Tank
Regiment, 9th Division, A.LLE.,, by "Silver John" (Colonel J.
N. L. Argent, O.B.E., E.D.), first edition 1957, hardcover
with dust jacket, 350pp, b&w and colour photos and maps
throughout, honours and awards to members, roll of honour
and list of unit members, foreword by Lieutenant-General
Sir Leslie J. Morshead, K.C.B., K.B.E., CM.G., D.S.0O.,
E.D., autographed by J Argent Col. "Silver John", also two
other unrecognised signatures on separate page. Dust jacket
damaged, small dent in spine of hardcover, minimal foxing,
otherwise fine and scarce.

$110

249
Medal News, issues from 2001 to 2014, most monthly
issues, each year stored in a Medal News hard cover binder.

Extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 150 in 14 binders)
$140

250
British Military Swords, from 1800 to present day, by John
Wilkinson Latham, 1966, 91pp with b&w photos and
images, hardcover with dust jacket; Swords and Daggers,
by Eduard Wagner, 1975, 254pp with b&w images
throughout, hardcover with dust jacket; The Samurai Sword,
A Handbook, by John M. Yumoto, 1976, 191pp with b&w
photos and images throughout, hardcover with dust jacket;
Catalogue of German, European and Overseas steel helmets
from 19135 to the present, by Franz Thaler, 1978, 242pp with
b&w photos throughout, soft cover. The dust jackets with
some tears and most items with penned notes on a few pages,
some light foxing, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$80

251

The Bayonet Book, by John Watts and Peter White,
1st edition 1975, 503pp with b&w photos throughout,
hardcover with dust jacket. The dust jacket with edge
tears, foxing throughout the book and a few penned notes,

otherwise very fine and a scarce first edition.
$150

252

When The Empire Calls, New Patriotic Song dedicated to the
Members of the Colonial Contingents in South Africa, Tenth
Edition, words by Hugh Macdonald, M.L.A. and music by
Alfred Hill, with signature of Alfred Hill beside his printed
name, large document (27.5x36.5cm), with coloured soft
cover, 5 pages, copyright to W.H.Paling & Co Ltd, Sydney,
Brisbane and Newcastle. Front cover loose, with foxing on
front and back cover and spotting on other pages as well as

some edge nicks, otherwise good fine.
$30

253
Welcome Home and Thank You certificate, issued by The
Camperdown Soldiers & Sailors' Welcome Home Association
to James Scanlan, dated 26th Septr 1918 and signed by David
Gilpin, President (former Mayor of Camperdown and later
Mayor of Sydney) and the Hon Secretary, an illustrated and
coloured certificate (24.5x30.5cm). Paper splits and loss of
paper at edge as well as a small hole and age toning, the
body of the certificate with age toning and other stains and
marks, otherwise very good.

$30

James Scanlan, labourer, age 19, born at Camperdown, Sydney, NSW;
Enl.170c¢t19135, at RAS Grounds, Sydney, NSW, with 2 years service in

27

militia; Emb.08Mar1916; to France 09Sep1916; TOS 17Bn 24Sep1916;
WIA 03May1917 shrapnel wound to arm, ankle and back, France; RTA
20Dec1917; Disch.09Aug1918 Medically Unfit.

254

Certificate of Appreciation, The Call to Arms presented to
Frank Miller by the Council of the Municipality of Newtown,
signed on 7 December 1946 by the Mayor, W.F Bodkin and
the Town Clerk, R.P.Hitchen, the illustrated and coloured
certificate printed on cardboard (approx 30x42.5cm) and
suitable for framing. Foxing around the unprinted outer edge,

some very small foxing spots, otherwise good very fine.
$50

Frank Miller, born 26Nov1920 at Enmore, Sydney, NSW; Enl.06Sep1939;
Home Port at Sydney, NSW; Disch.11Mar1946 as S3322 Able Seaman,
HMAS Penguin.

255
Australia, WWII, bailed out RAAF pilot's false Dutch ID
card arranged by Dutch underground as well as part of his
silk parachute that has been stitched around the edge and
then signed by numerous members of the Dutch underground
and others and apart from the word Holland all other text
appears to be in Dutch. Stains and some small holes in silk
item and foxing on ID card, mostly on outside, otherwise
very good - fine and rare. (2)

$350

With some handwritten research notes.

414991 John Damien Carmichael, assistant weighbridge clerk, born
11Jul1923 at Brisbane, Qld; Enl.07Dec1941 in RAAF at age 18 at No.3
Recruiting Centre; to AC2 07Dec1941; LAC 28Mar1942; Emb.29]Jul1942
to Canada for training; to UK 25Jan1943; Sgt (T) 30Jun1943; F/Sgt (T)
30Jun1944; WOff 23Aug1944; various postings; missing in air ops while
piloting a Spitfire in Hague area of Holland 21Feb19435, in which his aircraft
was hit after strafing a German truck and its explosion damaged his aircraft
and he successfully bailed out and was helped by civilian Dutch people; he
then worked with the Dutch underground until the end of the war and was
given Dutch identity papers in the name of Arie Bakker, arranged by the
resistance; RTA and Disemb.09Sep19435; Disch.13Nov1945.

256

WWI, It's a long, long way to Tipperary souvenir silk scarf
(47x47cm), printed with permission of B.Feldman & Co,
London, the border with 3-leaf clovers and inside this are
allied flags and in each corner is a Victoria Cross, in the centre
are the words and music to the song with a troop of marching

soldiers below. Some foxing marks, otherwise fine.
$30

257
Research documents and photos, compiled over many years
by military historian and antique dealer, the late Len Barton,
a massive volume of documents, noted a very large amount
relating to Australians in the Waikato War in New Zealand,
also research on the area of Windsor in outer Sydney and its
contribution to the military forces as well as numerous other
military research papers and other research into non-military
related items such as a large volume of typed papers relating
to a commentary of Alexander Brodie Spark's surviving
manuscript letter-books, diaries and other papers outlining
the life and times of Spark who was born in Scotland in
1792 and died in Sydney in 1856 including his rise to riches
and leadership in Sydney and his later downfall. In one
very large 45 litre plastic container and one small box, fine
- very fine. (lot)

$250



258

Certificate of Discharge, a parchment document dated
at Dunedin on 20 November 1913 and confirmed on 26
November 1913 for the discharge of No. 100 Gunner
Thomas Fitzpatrick of Royal N.Z. Artillery having reached
the age for retirement after an unblemished record of over

34 years service. Very fine.
$40

Thomas Fitzpatrick died on 8 March 1919 at his residence at South Dunedin
and was buried the next day at Anderson's Bay Cemetery.

259

RAN, six appointment certificates and documents of
Seniority for Lieutenant Percy Vallack Hugo RANR
(seagoing) including a rating document 'to my satisfaction'
dated 15/10/1918 signed by Captain John Glossop (Captain
of HMAS Sydney in the battle with SMS Emden) and others
for appointment to HMAS Penguin and command of HMAS
Sleuth and two for HMAS Cerberus and command of HMAS
Gayundah as well as a Certificate of Competency as Master
and a sworn declaration of birth details. Fine. (6)

$110
Ex Status Auction 279 (lot 10085) 20/8/2011.

Hugo Percy Vallack, born 08Sep1878 at Plymouth, England; joined RAN
01Jul1913 as Lieut; to Lt-Cdr 170c¢t1918; to Cdr 01Jul1922; to Retired
List with rank of Captain 08Sep1928; Died 25Dec1937.

With research.

260
Various Boer War and other related items, includes Jeppe's
map of the Transvaal; other maps; Army Veterinary School
certificate issued to Capt C.W.Kellie in 1882 (the certificate
torn and in parts); postcards and a studio portrait photo of
Capt Kellie's mother in 1870; Indian note for seven rupees
eight annas with English and Indian text written on the
back relating to Capt Kellie; a menu that shows one of those
present was Captain C. Kellie, Royal Artillery; research for
C.A Kellie. Stored in an old MacRobertson's chocolate tin,
poor - fine. (lot)

$70

Charles Wauchope Kellie was of Scottish lineage and served with the British
Army in the Soudan, Afghanistan and Boer Wars. When he retired he came
to Queensland and acted as senior captain of the Queensland Mounted
Infantry. He is buried at Rookwood Cemetery in Sydney, NSW.

261

Great Britain, air force related items, includes b&w
postcards featuring air force personnel (3); medal delivery
box addressed to 23155 Cpl E.S.Jackson R.A.F. and another
empty envelope addressed to the same person at an address
in Manchester; RFC embroidered wings badge; RAF hat
badge in brass (KC); embroidered shoulder eagle badge;
embroidered Leading Aircraftman badge; US Army Air
Force pilot's props and wings badge; RAAF enlisted man's
hat badge in oxidised bronze (KC); Aust Legion of Ex-
Servicemen & Women badge in gilt and enamel (KC) with
52 overlay, reverse numbered 3495; large timber velvet lined
case with small RFC badge in white metal inset on the top
below small steel carry handle (there is no key for the lock
on the case); pocket watch in chrome, no maker's name,
white dial with black Arabic numerals and black indicator
arms, also subsidiary seconds dial, also with black Arabic
numerals and gilt arm; another in oxidised dark metal, no
maker's name, white dial with black Arabic numerals and
one black indicator arm, also subsidiary seconds dial, also
with black Arabic numerals and black arm, missing glass

28

cover and marks on dial, both not working. Poor - very
fine. (Lot)
$130

262

Australia, WWII autograph book, believed to belong to
Donald White, RAN who served on various ships, noted
signed poems by various ladies, autographs of servicemen
including two from HMAS Sydney, another from F/Sgt
Les Anthony ex featherweight boxer of Victoria and ex
lightweight boxer of West Australia, also Cpl Alec Stanton
ex heavyweight fighter. Ageing and some foxing, otherwise

fine and of historic interest.
$100

263*
Rowland Langmaid, (1897-1956), an etching (approx
27x14cm) of a battle ship under full steam to the left, signed
at the bottom right by the artist, Rowland Langmaid, matt
framed under glass (46.5x35cm). Small plain square spot
above ship, otherwise good very fine.

$100



MINIATURES

264

Trio: Egypt Medal 1882-89, - clasp - Suakin; Queen's South
Africa Medal 1899-1902, - two clasps - Cape Colony, Orange
Free State; Khedive's Star 1884-86; also crude riband bar
(needs resewing). The trio swing mounted, some pitting on

first medal, otherwise very fine.
$50

265*
Group of Four: Distinguished Service Order (VRI); Queen's
South Africa Medal 1899-1902, - four clasps - Cape Colony,
Rhodesia, Orange Free State, Transvaal; King's South Africa
Medal 1901-02, - two clasps - South Africa 1901, South
Africa 1902; Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officers' Decoration
(VRI). Swing mounted, good very fine.

$150

266

Trio: Coronation Medal 1911; Queen's South Africa Medal
1899-1902, - three clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free
State, Johannesburg; King's South Africa Medal 1901-02,
- two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. Swing
mounted and mounted in a plush lined case, toned, good

very fine.
$50

Part of Lot 267

29

267%
Miniature medals, Group of Seven: 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19(MID); Jubilee
Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 1937; Delhi Durbar Medal
1911; Territorial Decoration(GVR), Group of Nine: British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Territorial
Force War Medal; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - bar 1st Armys;
Italy Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45. Fine - extremely fine.

$130

268

Australia, miniature medals, Group of Six: 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45, Group of Five:
1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1946-75,
Group of Three: Australia Service Medal - bar - Cambodia;
Defence Service Medal - bar - EIIR; United Nations Medal,
Pair: Korea Medal; United Nations Korea Medal, Single:
Order of St John serving brother. Very fine, four groups,
one single medal.

$150

269*

Group of Five: Great Britain, Defence Medal 1939-45;
France, Croix-de-Guerre 1914-1918 with Bronze Star affixed
to ribbon; Belgium, WWI Victory Medal; France, 1914-18
Commemorative War Medal; Serbia, WWI Milos Obilic
Bravery Medal Silver Class. Swing mounted, extremely

fine.
$50

270

Australian Group of Seven: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star;
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
Swing mounted as worn, fine - very fine.

$50



OTHER COUNTRIES MEDALS

274
Belgium, Trio: Volunteer Combatant's Medal 1914-1918;
Commemorative Medal of the 1914-1918 War with one bar,
one bronze star and one bronze crown (voluntary enlistment)
emblems on ribbon; Inter-Allied Victory Medal. Display
mounted on velvet, very fine.

$50

271%
Group of Five: France, Croix-de-Guerre; Greece, Order of
the Phoenix; France, Order of Agricultural Merit; Greece,
Royal Order of George I; Greece, Order of the Redeemer.
Swing mounted, good very fine.

$100

275%
France, Legion of Honour 5th Class, Knight. Good very
fine.

$80

272%
Group of Four: : France, Croix-de-Guerre 1914-1918; Serbia,
WWI Milos Obilic Bravery Medal Bronze Class; France,
WWI Victory Medal (unofficial type I); France, 1914-18
Commemorative War Medal; also loose medals, France,
Agricultural Merit Medal; Great Britain, Defence Medal
1939-45. Very fine - extremely fine. (4+2)

$70

273
A large assortment of miniatures, from Khedive's Sudan
Medal 1882 to modern EIIR issues, also some USA issues and
a few Legion of Frontiersmen issues, also noted a Military
Cross (EIIR), many without ribbons and some missing
suspension, several multiples; also St John Ambulance
Association Re-Examination Medallion, Fourth Issue, in
silver, on the reverse below the suspension is stamped D,
reverse also inscribed, '395024 David F.Evans', with short
chain attached. Apart from missing suspension rings, overall
mostly fine - extremely fine. (46)

$300

276*
France, Order of Agricultural Merit, Officer. Extremely

fine.
$70
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277
Germany, Star of the Grand Cross of the Iron Cross 1914,
replica with maker's name on pin-back, Schlersohn; Iron
Cross 1870 Second Class, replica; Veteran's Hamburg Field
Honour Award, replica, by maker, Ges. Gesch. Good very
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

The Star of the Grand Cross of the Iron Cross was only awarded twice, once
in 1815 and again in 1918.

278%

Greece, Royal Order of George I, Knight. Good very fine.
$200

279%

Greece, Order of the Phoenix, Type 1, Grand Commander's
neck badge, with neck ribbon, in case by Huguenin Freres
& Co. The neck ribbon deteriorated, the Order extremely

fine.
$250

31

280*
Greece, Order of the Redeemer, Knight's Cross. Ribbon

toned, the Order extremely fine.
$150

281*
Italy, Roman Merit Medal, one in silver and one in bronze.
No ribbons, the first very fine, the second toned extremely
fine. (2)

$110

S.P.Q.R. indicates Senatus Populusque Romanus (The Senate and People
of Rome).



282*
Italy, Terza Armata 3rd Army Commemorative Cross. No

ribbon, good very fine.
$70

283
Italy, Medal for Italian Unification 1848-1870. Ribbon
stained, medal extremely fine.

$60

284
Japan, Red Cross Society Medal in silver. Toned extremely

fine.
$50

285

Pakistan Group of Five: Sitara-I-Harab (1971 War Star);
Pakistan-India War Medal 1965; Pakistan-India War Medal
1971; Pakistan Independence Medal 1947; Pakistan Republic
Medal 1956. The fourth medal named to 3230662 Sep Ali
Mohd Baluch R., other medals unnamed. The named medal
impressed. Swing mounted, all ribbons damaged and medals
with oxidation and stains, otherwise very fine.

$50

The Baluch Regiment was a regiment of the British Indian Pakistan Army.

32

286*
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Banner of Labor, Type 3
Variation 2 with the Monetny Dvor mint mark in the centre
of the reverse just above the two rivets, reverse with engraved
number 99500. Extremely fine.

$280

287*
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Banner Third Award, Type
3 Variation 1, with engraved serial number 4199. Nearly

extremely fine.
$1,050



288* 290
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Banner Fifth Award, Type Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Banner Seventh Award,
3 Variation 4, with engraved serial number 294. Nearly Type 3 Variation 3, with engraved serial number 6. Nearly
extremely fine. extremely fine.

$3,500 $6,300

289*
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Banner Sixth Award, Type
3 Variation 4, with engraved serial number 19. Extremely
fine.
$4,900
291%
Russia, (USSR), Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class, Type 2
Variation 2, with engraved number 2219, screw back fitting.
Very fine.
$3,500

292
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Red Star, Type 2 without
screwpost base and with textured reverse, reverse number
3630042, screw back. Good very fine.

$110
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293" 295+
Russia, (USSR), Order of the Badge of Honor, Type 4 concave Russia, (USSR), Order of Labor Glory 3rd Class, one-
reverse, engraved serial number 257224. Good very fine. piece construction, reverse with engraved number 261920.

$110 Extremely fine.
$320

L

. =

LR
TR
.

294 296
Russia, (USSR), Order of Honor, engraved serial number Russia, (USSR), Order of Labor Glory 3rd Class, two
1521617, together with named award booklet. Good very rivet construction, reverse with engraved number 31917.
fine. Extremely fine.

$210 $350

34



297%
Russia, (USSR), Medal for Bravery, type with 5-sided ribbon
suspension, reverse with stamped serial number 2348124,

With surface marks, otherwise good very fine.
$60

298

Russia, (USSR), The Ushakov Medal, in silver, reverse with
stamped serial number 5004. Contact marks, otherwise
very fine.

$700

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

299

Russia, (USSR), Medal for Valiant Labor; Medal for

Distinguished Labor; Medal for a Veteran of the Armed

Forces of the USSR. Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$60

300
Russia, (USSR), Jubilee Medal for the 100th Anniversary of
Lenin's Birth (2, one on a short ribbon pin-back suspension,
the other on a five sided ribbon suspension); Jubilee Medal
for 20 Years of the Workers' and Peasants' Red Army, Type
2; another but the red star is a brownish colour so probably
a copy; Jubilee Medal for 30 Years of the Soviet Army and
Navy; Jubilee Medal for 40 Years of the Armed Forces of
the USSR; Medal for the Commemoration of 800 Years of
Moscow in bronze; Medal for the Commemoration of 250
Years of Leningrad. Good very fine - extremely fine. (8)
$110

35

301
Russia, (USSR), Jubilee Medal for the 100th Anniversary of
Lenin's Birth (2, one on a short ribbon pin-back suspension,
the other on a five sided ribbon suspension); Medal for
Irreproachable Service in the Armed Forces of the USSR,
Type 1 reverse for 10 Years Service in the KGB (Committee
for State Security); Type 1 reverse for 20 Years Service in
the MVD (Ministry of Internal Affairs) of the Lithuanian
Soviet Socialist Republic; Type 3 reverse for 15 Years (2)
and 20 Years Service in the MOOP (Maintenance of Public
Order) of the Belarus Soviet Socialist Republic. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$140

302
Russia, (USSR), Saving Life from Drowning Medal; Jubilee
Medal for the 30th Anniversary of Victory in the Great
Patriotic War 1945-1975; Jubilee Medal for the 40th
Anniversary of Victory in the Great Patriotic War 1945-1985;
Jubilee Medal for 50 Years of the Soviet Militia 1917-1967;
Jubilee Medal for 50 Years of Victory in the Great Patriotic
War 1945-1995. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$90

303
Russia, (USSR), Capture of Budapest Medal, Variation 1;
Capture of Vienna Medal, Variation 1; Capture of Berlin
Medal, Variation 2; Liberation of Warsaw Medal, Variation
3; Liberation of Prague Medal, Variation 1; Medal for the
1500th Year Anniversary of Kiev. Very fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$140

304
Russia, (USSR), Medal for 50th Anniversary of Heroic
Battles of Kiev (2, one on a ribbon and one on a suspension
bar); another Medal for 50th Anniversary of Heroic Battles
of Kiev (different design) on a suspension bar; 50 Years
of Freedom of Ukraine Medal; Taras Shevchenko Medal
(Ukrainian Poet Freedom Fighter For All Peoples) (2, one
brass and one bronze). Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$70

305
Russia, (USSR), Medal for Service at the Chernobyl Disaster
(2); 25th Anniversary of Victory Over Germany Medal;
Victory over Germany 1941-1945 lapel badge; Defence of
Kiev Medal with booklet and named card; 50th Anniversary
of Defence of Kiev Medal; 1500th Anniversary of Kiev
Medal; also a named award booklet but no matching
medal. Stored on a display card, fine - extremely fine. (7 +
booklets/cards)

$140

306
Russia, (USSR), Sixtieth Year Jubilee of the Armed Forces
Medal 1978; Seventieth Year Jubilee of the Armed Forces
Medal 1988. Uncirculated. (2)

$30



307
Russia, (USSR), Order of Maternal Glory 1st Class, reverse
with engraved serial number 878813. Extremely fine. 310*

$110 Turkey, Ottoman War Medal, commonly called The Gallipoli
Star, back stamped with maker's mark, B.B. & Co (Binder
Bruder & Co, Ludenschied, Germany). Toned good very

fine.
$200

308* 311%

Russia, (USSR), Order of Maternal Glory 2nd Class, reverse Ukraine, Cossack Cross. Extremely fine
with engraved serial number 1629229. Nearly extremely ’ ’ ) $110
fine.

$70

309%
Thailand, Order of the Crown of Thailand, neck badge in
silver, gilt and enamel, reverse numbered 38/2. In case of

issue, nearly uncirculated.
$90

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.
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312%
Ukraine, Armed Forces of Ukraine medals includes one in
silver with gold hanging chain; one in silver with gold circle
on reverse and with gold hanging chain; one in silver with
gold centre and with gold hanging chain, these three medals
mounted as a pin-back trio; also a lapel badge in silver and
another in silver with a gold circle on the reverse; another
medal in silver with a gold centre piece that is a Tryzub Cross
and a gold circle on the reverse with gold hanging chain and
with screw back ribbon suspension; another identical but
on a female ribbon; also a lapel badge in silver with a silver
circle on the reverse and another with a gold circle on the
reverse, also a booklet which appears to relate to three of
the items, all the medals and badges mounted on a display
board. Good very fine - extremely fine. (9 + booklet)

$700

313
Ukraine, Armed Forces of Ukraine medals includes two in
silver with gold hanging chain; one in silver with gold circle
on reverse and with gold hanging chain; also a lapel badge
in silver and another stick-pin badge in gilt of an open book
with the initials 'P W'. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$250

314
USA, Purple Heart, in case of issue with lapel bar. The

interior of case toned, otherwise extremely fine.
$50

315

USA, Civil War Medal; Indian Wars Medal; Spanish
Campaign Medal (Army); Army of Cuba Occupation Medal
(2); Philippine Insurrection Medal; Naval Reserve Faithful
Service Medal. Seven single medals. Unnamed. Very fine
- extremely fine.

$140
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316
West Germany, Order of Merit Officer's Cross; Order of
Merit Cross with 50 Jubilee clasp, with pin-back ribbon

suspender. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$70

317

World medals, includes Belgium, Cross of War WWI with
bronze Lion citation emblem on ribbon; France, War Cross
for Exterior Theatres of Operation; Germany, Honour Cross
1914-1918. Second and third ribbons with some damage,
otherwise very fine. (3)

$100

318+
Group of Four: France, Croix-de-Guerre 1914-18 with
Bronze Star on ribbon; 1914-18 Commemorative War Medal
with clasp Engage Volontaire; WWI Victory Medal with plain
reverse; Serbia, WWI Milos Obilic Bravery Medal Silver
Class (most silvering missing); also Great Britain, Defence
Medal 1939-45. All unnamed. The first four medals swing
mounted, fine - very fine, the last medal loose, extremely
fine. (5)

$150

Together with a riband bar for the group of four medals.

319
World, includes Great Britain, 1914-15 Star, high quality
replica, together with spare ribbon; USA, Asiatic Pacific
Campaign Medal, with pin-back ribbon suspender and pin-
back riband, in box of issue. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(2)

$40

320
World Singles: India Service Medal 1939-45. Unnamed.;
Papua New Guinea Tenth Anniversary of Independence
Medal 1975-1985.U5308. Impressed. The first medal toned
and with some dark paiches, the second medal with tape
residue on reverse and with suspension but missing suspender
bar, both without ribbons, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)
$50

321
World, Italy, Victor Emanuele II Exhibition for 25th
Anniversary of Co-Operation Medal 1884; Italian Blood
Volunteers Association (A.V.I.S.) Medal; Poland, Tobruk,
Monte Cassino, Ancone, Bologna Commemorative Medal
1940-1980. The first with edge bumps, otherwise fine -
extremely fine. (3)

$70



